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Staff's Recommended Board Motion:

Authorize for execution the 2022-2023 Financial Responsibility Agreement between Hillsborough County and
Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC. This is an agreement renewed annually that ensures that if Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC were to
fail to complete reclamation of mined lands in Hillsborough County that there would be funding available for the
County to complete the reclamation work. This Financial Responsibility Agreement protects the County from
negative financial impacts of adverse environmental issues and or failure of the company to complete required
reclamation activities. No County funds are required for this item.

Financial Impact Statement:
No County funds are required for this item.

Background:

The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) Section 8.02.10 requires that phosphate mining
permittees furnish to the Board of County Commissioners evidence of financial responsibility in an amount based
upon the costs to reclaim or restore all lands disturbed as a result of phosphate mining or processing activities.
Such evidence of financial responsibility shall be in the form of financial statements, corporate guarantees, letters
of credit, insurance, surety bonds or other financial instruments acceptable to the County. The amount of the
financial responsibility is based on the total number of acres mined and expected to be mined in the coming year,
the number of acres in first year of establishment after initial planting of permanent vegetation, per LDC Section
8.02.10.C.1 but not through written certification of completed reclamation under LDC Section 8.02.08.C.6, and
the amount of storage

(design capacity) of the largest active settling or thickening pond.

The attached Financial Responsibility Agreement has been reviewed by the Management & Budget Department
and has been found to constitute satisfactory evidence of Mosaic’s financial responsibility for the Big Four, the
Hopewell, and the Hillsborough County Consolidated Mines, in accordance with the requirements of the LDC.

Within sixty (60) days of today’s date, Mosaic shall execute and deliver the Financial Responsibility Agreement,
attached hereto as Attachment 1, to Hillsborough County for execution by the Board Chair. All exhibits to the
Financial Responsibility Agreement (i.e., Exhibit “A” — the Reclamation Surety Bond; Exhibit “B” — the
Corporate Guarantee; and Exhibit “C” — the Environmental Insurance Policy Certificate of Insurance) shall be
issued or executed, respectively, and attached as exhibits to the Financial Responsibility Agreement.




List Attachments:

Attachment 1: Financial Responsibility Agreement by and between Mosaic Fertilizer, L.L.C. and
Hillsborough County

Attachment 2: Exhibit “A” — the Reclamation Surety Bond (to be provided upon Board approval);
Exhibit “B” — the Corporate Guarantee; and Exhibit “C” — the Environmental Insurance Policy Certificate of
Insurance




ATTACHMENT 1
Financial Responsibility Agreement by and between

Mosaic Fertilizer, L.L.C. and Hillsborough County



FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this  day of , by and between
Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (successor in interest to Mosaic
Phosphates Company, IMC Phosphates Company, IMC Agrico, and IMC Fertilizer, Inc.),
hereinafter referred to as “MOSF”, and Hillsborough County, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “the County”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on March 23, 1995, the County, relying upon Section 8.02.00 of Article 8 of
the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (hereinafter referred to as the “Phosphate
Mining Regulations”), adopted Resolution 95-062 approving MOSF’S Operating Permit and
Master Mining and Reclamation Plan for the Hillsborough County Mines, a copy of which, as
amended, is on file with the County and is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 1982, the County approved Resolution 82-1 (Document 82-555)
approving the Operating Permit and Master Mining and Reclamation Plan for MOSF’S Hopewell
Mine, a copy of which, as amended, is on file with the County and is incorporated herein by
reference; and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 1976, the County approved Development Order Resolution No.
75-13-DRI, Mine Operating Permit No. 75-Mine-3, including the Big Four Mine Mining and
Reclamation Plan, and Rezoning Petition 75-189 for the Big Four Mine, copies of which, as
amended, are on file with the County and are incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 1996, the County adopted Resolution No. 96-256 which, among
other things, approved and recognized MOSF as the owner and developer of the Big Four Mine,
but maintained Mobil Oil Corporation’s financial responsibility for the Big Four Mine until the
Mine Operating Permit for the Big Four Mine was transferred to MOSF; and

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2001, the County adopted Resolution RO1-104, which, among
other things, transferred the Big Four Mine Operating Permit to MOSF; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2008, Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners
approved Resolution 08-047, which added approximately 1,540 acres to form the Hillsborough
County Mines Addition Area -- DRI#263 (hereinafter "DRI#263 Addition Area Phase"); removed
approximately 7,251.5 acres from the Lonesome and Four Corners Mine boundaries; added a mine
infrastructure corridor, revising mining plans and incorporated clay settling area siting plans
conceptually approved by the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County on
April 26, 2005 and July 7, 2005, revised reclamation plans reflecting these changes as well as the
reclamation already completed in the DRI #213 area; updated DRI #213 Development Order
conditions already satisfied or no longer applicable; updated the approved methods for transporting
product between the mines and plants; and updated product shipment destination points and
deletion of certain destination points and route segments ; and



WHEREAS, on August 10, 2010, Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners
approved Resolution 10-113, which added approximately 75 acres through a Notice of Proposed
Change ("NOPC") for the Hillsborough County Mines Development of Regional Impact DRI
#263, previously owned by Kathy Surface (hereinafter referred to as the "Surface Parcel"); and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2021 the County approved MOSF's Financial Responsibility
for the period 2021-2022 for Hillsborough County Mines, Big Four Mine and Hopewell Mine; and

WHEREAS, mining has been authorized at the Hillsborough County Mines, Big Four Mine
and at Hopewell Mine by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Phosphate Mining Regulations Section 8.02.02.B.6. requires MOSF to
enter into a contract with the Board of County Commissioners guaranteeing the performance of
reclamation operations and the performance of its proposed settling or thickening pond dams,
spillways or other outlet structures and establishing liquidated damages to be paid to the County
in the event of any breach of said contract; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.02.10 of the Phosphate Mining Regulations requires the MOSF to
provide the County with satisfactory evidence of financial responsibility; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the amount of financial responsibility shall be based
upon the following schedule:

(1) $6,824 for each acre of land to be mined in the year following the anniversary date of the
issuance of the Operating Permit, and

(2) $6,824 for each acre of land mined or previously covered by a settling or thickening pond
and for which reclamation has not been completed as of the anniversary date of the issuance
of the Operating Permit, and

(3) $341 for each mined acre of land within the first year after initial planting of permanent
native and/or agricultural vegetation, and

(4) $6,824 for each acre of wetland mitigation subject to a specific Hillsborough County
Environmental Protection Commission (“EPC”) mitigation agreement wherein the specific
success criteria contained in such mitigation agreement has not been satisfied as of the
anniversary date of the issuance of the Operating Permit, and

(5) $1,000 for each acre-foot of storage (design capacity above the lowest outside toe
elevation) expected to be contained in the largest active settling or thickening pond in the
year following the anniversary date of the issuance of the Operating Permit.



WHEREAS, MOSF has provided satisfactory evidence of financial responsibility in the
form of the: (1) Reclamation Surety Bond attached as Exhibit A, (2) Corporate Guarantee from
The Mosaic Company, hereinafter referred to “MC” attached as Exhibit B, and (3) MOSF’s
Certificate of Insurance attached as Exhibit C; and

WHEREAS, the $6,824 per acre in financial responsibility set forth in paragraphs (1), (2)
and (4) in the preceding recital is based upon updates to the Land Development Code for Section
8.02.10 of the Phosphate Mining Regulations approved on October 24, 2019.

WHEREAS, the County and MOSF find that in the event MOSF breaches this Agreement
and actual damages cannot be determined, the estimation of liquidated damages, based upon the
formula contained in the Phosphate Mining Regulations, and as modified herein, is a fair and
reasonable method of approximation of damages.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and the covenants,
obligations, duties and benefits set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MOSF and the County, intending to be
legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by
this reference.

2. The terms, conditions and regulations of Section 8.02.10 of the Phosphate Mining
Regulations are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.

3. MOSF agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the Development Orders, Operating
Permits and Mining and Reclamation Plans, as amended and as may be amended in the
future, (collectively referred to as “Mining Approvals”) for its Hillsborough County Mines,
Big Four Mine and Hopewell Mine, and to perform such actions as are required by the
Mining Approvals. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit MOSF from
applying to the County for changes or other amendments to the Mining Approvals.

4. The Mining Approvals obligate MOSF to perform reclamation. The Phosphate Mining
Regulations include provisions regarding the responsibility of MOSF to complete
reclamation and to respond to injuries suffered by the County or any injured party, for
damages resulting from the failure of any MOSF dam, spillway or other outlet structure.
MOSF hereby agrees to perform all reclamation and construction activities required under
the Mining Approvals, and to be responsible for any damages suffered by the County or
any injured party resulting from the failure of any dam, spillway or other outlet structure.

5. While the actual damages which might be sustained by the County as a result of MOSF’s
failure to abide by the terms of this Agreement may be difficult to ascertain, the parties
shall attempt to ascertain such actual damages in-lieu-of payment of liquidated damages.
If actual damages can be ascertained, MOSF agrees to pay any part of such actual damages
as can be established with reasonable certainty, up to the total amount of the financial
responsibility pledged hereby, $144,582,051.



6. If actual damages cannot be established with reasonable certainty, then the liquidated
damages are to be assessed, provided that the amount of liquidated damages shall not be
excessive with regard to the amount of estimated actual damages suffered by the County.
Liquidated damages for the failure of MOSF to perform reclamation in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement shall be:

(a) $6,824 for each mined acre not reclaimed through the initial planting of permanent
native and/or agricultural vegetation as required by the Mining Approvals;

(b) $341 for each mined acre within the first year after initial planting of permanent native
and/or agricultural vegetation;

(c) $6,824 for each acre of wetland mitigation specifically required by a mitigation
agreement between MOSF and the EPC but not yet released by the EPC; and

(d) $6,824 for each acre of land estimated to be mined during the 2022-2023 Mining Year.

Liquidated damages for the failure of any dam, spillway or other outlet structure shall be
$1,000 for each acre-foot of storage released from the specific structure, or settling or
thickening pond where the failure occurred. MOSF hereby agrees to pay, if necessary, and
the County hereby agrees to accept, such sum as liquidated damages.

7. For mining operation year 2022-2023, MOSF’s total financial responsibility shall not
exceed $144,582,051, which represents MOSF’s financial responsibility for the following
(the following numbers are for the sum of the Hillsborough County Mines, Big Four Mine
and Hopewell Mine):

(a) 13,210.6 acres mined and not reclaimed through the initial planting of permanent native
and/or agricultural vegetation at $6,824 per acre = $90,149,134;

(b) 66.0 acres in first year of establishment after the initial planting of permanent native
and/or agricultural vegetation at $341 per acre = $22,506;

(c) 1,489.5 acres of EPC wetland mitigation that has been constructed but not yet released
at $6,354 per acre = $10,164,348;

(d) 43,000 acre-feet of above grade storage capacity for the largest active clay settling area
at $1,000 per acre-foot = $43,000,000; and

(e) 182.6 acres of land estimated to be mined during the 2022-2023 Mining Year at $6,824
per acre = $1,246,062.



8. MOSF has provided sufficient evidence of financial responsibility for each amount listed
in paragraphs 7(a) through (e), above, as follows:

(a) MOSF has posted as Reclamation Surety Bond payable to Hillsborough County in the

amount of $91,417,703 toward satisfaction of its financial responsibility for the amount
listed in paragraphs 7(a), (b), and (e). A copy of the Reclamation Surety Bond is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference;

(b) MC has issued a Corporate Guarantee to Hillsborough County in the amount of

$10,164,348 in satisfaction of the amount listed in paragraph 7(c). The Corporate
Guarantee shall become effective and the prior year’s Corporate Guarantee shall
become null and void upon (i) execution of the MC 2022-2023 Corporate Guarantee
by the County and (ii) surrender of the prior Corporate Guarantee from the County to
MC. A copy of the current Corporate Guarantee is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and
incorporated herein by reference; and

(c) MOSF has purchased Environmental Insurance in the amount of $43,000,000 as

10.

11.

12.

satisfaction of the financial responsibility listed in paragraph 7(d), above. A copy of
the Environmental Insurance Policy is on file with the County and MOSF’s Certificate
of Insurance is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by reference.

Each reporting year, after approval and acceptance by the County of MOSF’s most recent
Annual Reports for the Hillsborough County Mines, the Big Four Mine, and the
Hopewell Mine, this Agreement shall be amended if necessary, to reflect the revised
amount of financial responsibility for the following operating year, which amount shall
be calculated pursuant to the terms of the Phosphate Mining Regulations.

MOSF will cooperate with the County to the extent allowed by law to assure the County’s
preferred creditor status with respect to the obligations described in this Agreement.

This Agreement is made in the State of Florida and shall be governed by Florida law.
This is the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified or amended
except by a written document signed by the party against whom enforcement is sought.
Hillsborough County, Florida, shall be proper venue for any litigation involving this
Agreement.

If any article, section, clause or provision of this Agreement is deemed or held invalid by
any Court of competent jurisdiction, for any reason or cause, it shall not affect or
invalidate the remainder of this Agreement nor any other provision hereof.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and
delivered as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC,
By: By:
Name: Ok Azie Name: Clint C. Freeland
Title: Vice President and Treasurer Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer

Address: 101 E. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 2500
Tampa, FL, 33602

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence or [ online
notarization this day of , 2022, by Clint C. Freeland, Senior Vice President
and Chief Financial Officer of Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, a corporation authorized to conduct business in the
State of Florida, on behalf of the corporation.

Signature of Notary

Print or type Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Personally Known OR Produced Identification (circle one)
Type of Identification Produced:

ATTEST: Cindy Stuart, Clerk of the Hillsborough County
Circuit Court Board of County Commissioners
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Chairman
Date:

Approved by County Attorney
as to form and legal sufficiency

By:

Assistant County Attorney



CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

The undersigned Mark J. Isaacson, the duly elected and acting Corporate Secretary of
Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company (the “Company”), hereby certifies
on behalf of the Company that the following person is a duly elected officer of the Company
holding the office set forth opposite his name, and that the signature opposite the name and title of
such officer is genuine and said officer has authority to execute the Financial Responsibility
Agreement on behalf of said Company.

Name Title Signature
Clint C. Freeland Senior Vice
President and
Chief Financial
Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and the seal of said Company this

__dayof , 2022,

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

By:

Mark J. Isaacson
Senior Vice President, General Counsel
and Corporate Secretary

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  day of , 2022

Notary Public

386549



ATTACHMENT 2

Exhibit “A” — Reclamation Surety Bond Supporting Documentation
(Bond to be provided upon Board approval)
Exhibit “B” — Corporate Guarantee

Exhibit “C” — Environmental Insurance Policy Certificate of
Insurance



EXHIBIT A
Reclamation Surety Bond Supporting Documentation
(Updated 2022-23 Bond to be Provided Upon Board
Approval)



RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:

Bond Number 400K A3490
dated September 24. 2001
issued by the TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
in the amount of $83.328.755.20
on behalf of MOSAIC FERTILIZER. LLC
(Principal)
and in favor of HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY. FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shall be amended:
FROM: $83,328,755.20
TO: $83,689,546.20

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.

This Rider is to be Effective this 10th day of December, 2021.

Signed, Sealed & Dated this 10th day of December, 2021.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER. LLC
(Principal)

By: M =

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
(Surety)

By: (?3—(‘?

Roger Paraison, Attorney-in-Fact



Travelers Casualty_and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

A
TRAVE LERS ..| _S_t. Paul Fire and Marine Ens_un:ance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein
collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Roger Paraison of
CHICAGO , linois , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of
the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021

State of Connecticut
By: " 2=
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney-Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior
Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Lne Pl

" Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint
Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may
remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance,
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary;
or (b) duly executed {under seal, if required) by one or more Attomeys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her
certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President,
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any Power of Atlorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of
Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or
understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this IO"“day of {)i(u«hev WL

l o & [flipo

? Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached,



RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:

Bond Number 400KA3490
dated Septermber 24, 2001
issued by the TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
in the amount of $81.407.384.60
on behalf of MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LL.C
(Principal)
and in favor of HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY. FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shall be amended:

FROM: $81,407,384.60
TO: $83,328,755.20
It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.
This Rider is to be Effective this 9th day of February, 2021.
Signed, Sealed & Dated this 31st day of March, 2021.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER. LLC
(Principal)

By: /‘7/24/4{/

TRAVEEERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
(Surety) |

By&{/kﬂg N L..C"\/LLP,Q-M__C)

~ Sandra M. Winsted, Attorney-in-Fact




Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

! TRAVELERST St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the
"Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Sandra M. Winsted of Chicago .
lliinois , their true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances,
conditional underlakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the
fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or parmitted in any
actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals 1o be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017,

W8 Hiaey,

State of Connecticut P
by |

City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Sefflor Vice President

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and $t. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and
that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations
by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Mone ¢ Lfautk

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021 X
Mane C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in
full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chaimman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attomeys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with
the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, conltracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke
the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation
is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by
one ar more Attomeys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority. and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assistart Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power
of Attomey or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attomeys-in-Fact for purposes only
of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or certificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding 1o which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casuslty and Surety
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of
Attomey executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 5\ day of (\(\Mt\ W ey |

# Kevin E. Hughes, AssiStant Secretary

To verily the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880,
Please refer to the above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached,



RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:

Bond Number 400K A3490
dated September 24, 2001
issued by the TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
in the amount of 88.516,713.50
on behalf of MOSAIC FERTILIZER. LLC
(Principal)
and in favor of NILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shall be amended:
FROM: $88,516,713.50

TO: $81,407,384.60

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.

This Rider is to be Effective this 9th day of June, 2020.

Signed, Sealed & Dated this 10th day of June, 2020.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER. LLC
(Principal)

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
(Surety)

By: X | ’LOLLLM—/LLL_L,«_MQ_CL : R

vindra M. Winsted, Attorney-in-Fact




Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

TRAVE LE R ST St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MER BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Ametica, Travelers Casually and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the
“Compenies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and agpoint Sandra M. Winsted ofChicago .
Hilnols , thelr tue and lawful Attomey-in-Fact to sign, exscute, seal and acknowiedge any and afl bonds, recognizences,
conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies In their business of guaranteeing the
fidelity of persons, guarantesing the peformance of contracis and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertekings required or permitied in any
actions or proceedings aliowed by law.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this insirument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017,

State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and
that he, as such, belng authorized 8o to do, exscuted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on beha!f of the corporations
by himseif as a duly authorized officer.

In Withess Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official sea!
My Commisaion expires the 30th day of June, 2029

roTh

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the autherity of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St Paul Fire and Marine Insuranoe Company, which resolutions are now in
full force and effect, reading as foliows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vica Chairman, any Exscutive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behali of the Compeny and may give such appoiniee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with
the Company’s name and sea! with the Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remaove any such appaintse end revoke
the power given him or her; and It is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or smployess of this Company, provided that each such delegation
is in writing and a copy thereof Is filed in the offica of the Secretary; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, thet any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, ecognizance, or conditional
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) eigned by the Presideant, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vioe President, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurar, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secrelary or Assistant Secretary; or (b} duly exscuted (under seal, #f required) by
one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuani to the power prescribed in hia or her certificate or thelr certificates of authority or by one or more
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of aach of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
Presiient, any Assistart Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seat of the Company may be affised by facsimite to any Power
of Attomsy of fo any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistaxit Secreiaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only
of executing and atiesting bonds and uridertakings and othar writings obligatory in the nature theraod, and any such Power of Attormey or certificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power 80 executed and certified by such facsimile
signuture and fecsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which & is atiached.

], Kevin E. Hughes, the undersignad, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Americs, Travelers Casuslly and Surety
Compary, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify thet the above and foregoing Is a trus and correct copy of the Power of
Attomey executed by said Conipanies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this (_z(-”UL

fe & .
Kevin E. Hughes, AssiStan! Secretary

To verify the authanticlty of this Power of Attorney, plesse call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to thé above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the detajis of the bond to which the power is attached.



RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:
Bond Number 400K A3490
dated 9/24/1999
issued by the TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
on behalf of MOSAIC FERTILIZER. LLC
(Principal)
and in favor of HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shall be amended:
FROM: $56,910,224.60
TO: $88,516,713.50
It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain

unchanged.

This Rider is to be Effective this 31st day of July, 2018.

Signed, Sealed & Dated this 12th day of March, 2019.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, 1.1.C .
(Principai) ¢

By:

TRAVELERS CASUALT Y COMPANY OF CA
(Surety)

/
O Omal )

Sufddra M. Winsted R Xt:torney-in-}’act_




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF KANE

On this 12 day of March, 2019 before me, K. Hannigan, a Notary Public,
within and for said County and State, personally appeared

Sandra M. Winsted to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of
and for Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America and
acknowledged that she executed the said instrument as the free act and deed
of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

A\ ~
ary Public in the $fate of Illinois

County of Kane /




Travelers Castmity and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

TRAVELER g _ $t. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Traveiers Casuaily and Surety Company of America, Traveisrs Casualty and Surely Company, and 8,
Paul Fire and Marne Insurance Compeny are corporations duly orgenized under the laws of the Stsie of Connectit (herein collectively called the
*Companies®), and that the Companies do hersby mske, constitute and appoint Sandra M, Winated of Chicago .
inoka , thelr true and lawhs Attorney-inFact 10 nign, execuls, aes! and acknowledge any and il bords, recognizences,
conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in thels business of guarsnieting the
fdelty of persons, guarentesing the performence of contrscts and executing or guarentesing bonds and underiakings required or permitied In eny
actions or proceedings sliowed by law.
:&oiu;lmesswumoﬁ.ucmmm“mmmmmmmhdgm,m&nkmmummm.mm«yﬂm.

State of Comacticut P
By. o P T4
Robert L. Raney, Sofiior vice Prasident

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before ma pefsonally appearsd Robert L. Ransy, who acknowledged himself Lo be the Sanior Vice Prasident of
Travelers Casuslty and Surely Company of America, Travelers Cesustly and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire snd Marine insurence Compeny, end
mm.nmwmm»uu.mmmmmmummmwmmwumm

by himeaif as a duly authorized officer.
in Witness Whereof, | hereunto sat my hand snd official seal,

Moar ¢ Laauk
Marie C. Telreaul, Notary Public

My Commission expires tha 30th day of June, 2021

This Power of Atiomey is grenied under and by the authority of the foliowing resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Gasually and
Suraty Compsany of Amarica, Travelera Casuslty and Surety Company, and St Paul Fire and Marine insurance Company, which resolitions are now in
full force and affect, resding as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairmen, tha Prasidant, any Vics Chairman, any Exscutive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice Frealdent, sny
Sacond Vics Presiden!, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary of sny Assisiant Secretary may appoint Atiomeys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behatf of the COmplnyandm-yondnppommm-MuNurhucumwadumnmymnypmmnlhnm
the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemrity, and other writings obgatory in the naturs ¢f a
bond, recognizence, or conditional undertaidng, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors &1 anry time may remove any such appoinies and revoke
the power given him or her; and it Is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairmsn, the Prasident, any Vice Chalrman, any Executive Vice President, sny Senior Vice Prasident or any Vice
President may delagate st or any part of the foregoing authorily lo ona or mote officers or emplayees of this Company, provided that each such delegailon
is In wiiting and a copy theraof Is filed in the office of the Secretsry. and il Is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizancs, coniract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of & bond, racognizance, or conditions!
undsitaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (8) sighed by the President, any Vice Chelrman, any Exacutive Vice President, sny Senlor
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treaswer, any Assisiant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assisiant
Sacretary and duly atiesied and sealed with the Company’s seal by 8 Sacretary or Assisfan{ Sacrelary; or (b} dufy execuied (under seul, if required) by
one or more Attomeys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant (o the powsr prescribad in his or her cerlificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority: and it I

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, eny Exscutive Vice Prasident, any Senior Vice President, sny Vice
Prezident, any Asaistant Vica Proddu\t.lwmm.mhmmq.whmldhmmpmquumbyfacdm!olnmme
of Altomney or to sny certificate retsiing thereio appointing Resident Vios Presidents, Raskiant Assistant Secretaries or Attomeys-in-Fact for purposes only
of executing and stiesting bonds snd undertakinga and other writings obligelory in the nature theraof, and any such Power of Atiomey of cerificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimiie sest shull be vaid and binding upon the Compsny and any such power 3o exacuted and certified by such facaimile
signature snd facsimiie seal shall be valid and binding on tha Compeny In the future with respect to any bond or urderstanding to which It is attgched.

1, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assislant Sacretary of Traveisrs Casuslty snd Surely Company of Americs, Travelers Casuslty and Surety
Compsny, and St. Paut Fire and Marine insurance Company, do heraby oerlify that the above and foregoing iz a brus and correct copy of the Fower of
Attormey exacuted by sald Companiaa, which remains In full force and effect.

Dated this M Oorah_ 2019

T P
oo !: Bes

la £ flor

Kevin £ Hughes. Assiblant Secretary

To verky the svihanticlly of this Pewer of Atterney, please coll vs st 1-B00-421-3880.
Pioase refur (o the above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the detally of the bond to which the power is stinched,



RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:
Bond Number 400K A3490
issued by the TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OIF AMERICA
on behalf of MOSAIC PHOSIHATES COMPANY
(Principal)
and in favor of HILLSBOROQUGIH COUNTY. FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shall be amended:

FROM: $55,196,947.00

TO: $56,910,224.60
It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.
This Rider is to be Effective this 31st day of July, 2017.
Signed, Scaled & Dated this 31st day of July, 2017.
MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC
(Principal)
|
) g
By: __CALLL/Z;\-[T N luﬁﬁm.,._ = e

TRAVEL L)m,  CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
(Surety)

I

By: " __'L*_ M(,_Z W .

andra M. Winsted , Attomey-in-Fact




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

On this 31* day of July, 2017 before me, Debra J. Doyle, a Notary Public,
within and for said County and State, personally appeared

Sandra M. Winsted to me personally known to be the Attomey-in-Fact of
and for Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America and
acknowledged that she executed the said instrument as the free act and deed
of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

§ L sV
Notary Public in the Stat€of Iilinois

County of Cook E OFFCALBEAL
)

COMMIBBION
FEDRUARY 21, 2010



SR ANING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

gT POWER OF ATTORNEY

TRAVE LE R Farmington Casualty Company St. Pau} Mereury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Gusranty Insurance Company Travelers Casually snd Surety Company
Fideldy awd Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc, Travelers Cannalty snd Sarety Company of Americs
8t. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United Siutes Fidelity and Guaranty Company

8t. Paul Gusrdisn Insurance Company

Attorey.In Fact No. cruneneo. 007209482

230983

KENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Tha! Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Pirc und Marine Insurance Company, S1. Paul Guardian Inssrance
cmmy.s:.mxnmmmcmwy.mmmmmw.mmmwmmwydmmmwm
Fidality and Guaranty Company are corporstions duly organized undes the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insirance Company is &
mmmwmmlmomeswﬁm.mmmmmmmmmmum.m.i-mmmmuﬂmu
Iaws of the State of Wisconsin (besein colisctively called the *Companies™), and that the Compantes do bereby mske, constitute and sppoist

Debxa J. Doyle, Diane M. O'Leary, James B. McTaggert, fennifer L. Jekailis, Judith A, Lucky-Bfiimov, Sandra M. Winsted, Sandra M, Nowak,
Susan A. Welsh, Christina L, Sandoval, Linh Eck, and Jessica B. Dempscy

oftwCityof _Chicago e aSmeof . Dimels . their troc and lawful Avtomey{e)-in-Fast,
mhdwkuputeupdtyﬂm&uuouknlmedmwdp.mw,dlnl-:knowlndpmymdll'lbmds,Wim.mmmm@m
other writings obligatory in the nawre thereof on behalf of the Compenies to their businses of gusrsntesing the fidelity of pasons, guarantesing the performance of
costracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undenakings required or permitied in eny sctions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tho Comipanios have caused this instrument 1o be signed snd their corporsic seals to be bereto aflixed, this 21t
dayof ___ Apdl .21
Farsniiigtan Cssualiy Company 8t, Paul Mercury Insarance Company
Fidellty and Goaranty Issurance Company Travelars Casusity and Surety Company
Fidelity snd Guaranty Insurunce Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casoslty and Surety Campany of America
St. Paud Fire and Marlae [nsuraice Company United States Fidelity and Gusranty Compeny

81, Paul Guardiar Insurance Company

/4 Py 27
State of Comecticot By: .@_M_j
City of Hastford s. Robert L Raney, Secior Vice Presideny
On this the ___27th dayof ___ April . 2017 pefore me personally sppeared Robect L. Raney, who acknowledged himazlf to

be the Senior Vics Presldent of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Gusraaty Issurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurmnce Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marins Inswance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, 5t. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travolers Casuslty and Surety Compeny, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Compury of Americs, and United Statos Fidelity and Guarsaty Company, and that he, a2 such, belng authorized ¢o 1o do, execwted the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on bebalf of the corporstions by himself ss s duly setherized officer.

Maic C. Tetreaskt, Notary Poblic

..

In Witness Whereaf, ] hereunto set my hand and official seal
My Commiesion expires the 30 day of June, 2021.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.
_WARNING: THIB POWER OF ATTORKEY 18 INWALID YWTHOUT THE RED BORDER

iy




risa—— “WARIENG: TH6 POWER OF ATTORNEY 1§ WWALIG WTHOUT THE RED BORDER
TthomofAnnnwyumnndundzmdby&enuﬁaﬁydmefnnwlngmduﬁmldmdbymeMdbhm:d?nm;mwunmy.ﬁdelﬁy
snd Guenimty Tnsurance Company, Fidelity and Guananty lnsurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Ppu] Fire agd Marine Insurance Compeny, St Paul Quardian Iusersuce
Company, Si. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surcty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidetity and Guurunty Company, which resolutions are now In full force mnd effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, thet the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, sxy Bxecutive Vice Presidenl, any Senior Vice President, any Vice Presidert, any Second Vice
mmn.mw.myumlw.mmsmymmyMﬂmSmymymoimAmyn-h-Mnmmmtoauformdonbemf
clmeCmymdmydvannhuppoi:nemhmﬂmﬁyumsmwmdlmnymym»mﬁmmmnpmy‘lmmlnal with the
Commy‘uealbwﬂu.neopium.eonmdh;dmuity.mdoﬂuwﬁﬁnpouipmhmennmd'lbwd.mmpimec.mmdldmdmnﬂnx.mm
of aaid officers or the Board of Directors at any timo msy cemave sny such eppointee mnd revoke the power glvea him of her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chainman, the Presideal, any Vice Chalrman, any Bxecutive Vice President, soy Senjoc Vice President ar any Vice President may
dabguuﬂmnypmlnfﬂufaqninguhnﬂymwzmmmoﬂ'mmwﬂMuOunmy.wwibdehud\WMhinwiﬁumhm
thereof is filed in the office of the Secrctary; and it is

mmmm,Mmm.wm.mmdmm.mmowmmmmdnbuﬂ.mphm.umdiﬂmﬂnndmuﬁns
shall be valid snd hinding epon ths Compeny when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chafrnan, any Bxecutive Vico President, any Sanios Vice President or ary Vico
quwm.uysmm?mmmm.mmﬁmnm.ucumsﬂmmnymmqmmymmwmwimm
Company's sesl by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly exacuted (under soal, if required) by ons or more Avtorneys-in-Fact and Agsats pursuant o the power
ptelwlbedlnhilotrawﬁﬁcumlheirmﬁfmofmhuityorbymmewmnyuﬁnenpummlmlwﬂmndahnthnofmhhy;mdhh

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signaterc of esch of the following officers: President, any Exocutive Vice President, any Senior Viee Presideat, any Vios President,
lnyAthhdeyw.myAnimw.mdhuddh&lngnymyhmwwnnymdAMamm
centificate relating thereto appointing Resldent Vice Prosidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Altorneys-in-Pact for purposes only of execuling asd stiating bonds
:ndmdumuwlndmwﬂﬁnpoblipluyinmmw.ndmy-whmwdmyumﬁﬂuummmhwimﬂomumumm
shali be valid snd binding upoo the Compaxy and any nch powes 50 executed snd certified by such facaimile slgoature and facsimilc scal shiall be valid snd binding on
the Campany in the future with respect to sny bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, Kevin B. Hughes, the undezsigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casoalty Company, Fidelity and Guannty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insursace

Undarwriters, Int., St. Paul Five and Marine Insurance Company, St. Pao] Guardisn Insurance Company, St. Paul Mexcury Insursnce Company, Travelers Crsualty and

Smﬂycompny.“nehn&makymdsmompmyo(m.mdwhdmmwﬂdGunﬂyCodeOhndaywﬁfythlnhelbnv'endftmgolu
is & true and correct copy of the Powar of Atiomney executed by said Companiss, which Is in full force and effect and has not beeo revoked.

o & [floyto

——— JRESIRIRS SIS S

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have herevnto set my band and sffixed the seals of seid Companies this 3_j_dlyof

Eevin 6. Hughes, Assisunt ary

To verify the suthenticity of this Power of Attomey, call 1-800-421-38B0 or contact us al www.travelembond com. Pleass refer 1o the Attcrney-To-Fact numbey, the
sbove-named individusls and the details of the bond tn which the power is siteched.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT |HE RED BOHDER




RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:
Bond Number 400K A3490
dated 9/24/1999
issued by the TRAVELLERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
on behalf of MOSAIC PHOSIIATES COMPANY
(Principal)
and in favor of HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shal} be amended:

FROM: $53,856,798.00

TO: $55,196,947.00

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.

This Rider is to be Effective this 20th day of December, 2016.
Signed, Sealed & Dated this 20th day of December, 2016.

MOSAIC FERTHAZER, 1LI.C

o Lot Mt

IRAVI LERS (ASUAI TY AND SURETY COMPANY O AMERICA

Smdra M. Winsted, Attorney-in-Fact



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK
On this 20" day of December, 2016, before me, James R. O'Leary, a Notary

Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared Sandra M.
Winsted to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of and for
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America and acknowledged that
s/he executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

—

%otary Public in the State of Illinois

County of Cook




B PR DRI WP

T - WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY I8 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

g POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELE Rs J Farmington Cesnsity Company §¢, Pawl Mercury Imsurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Comapany Travelers Casually and Burety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casoaity and Surely Company of Amierica
8. Puul Fire and Marine Insorance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Commpamy

81. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

AltorneyInFact No. 595004 ceen o) 0697531 2

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Camalty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marire Inaurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Compmy.St.hu!MﬂmhnmCompmy.mCumllyudSmuycmnpmy.MmCuukynndSuﬂyCompmyofAmiﬂ.mdllnilzdsmu
Fidelity snd Guaranly Company are corporations duly organized under the faws of the State of Connecticul, that Fidelity and Goersnty Insurance Company i &
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Towa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Ing., is a corparation duly organizad under the
Isws of the State of Wisconsin (besein collectively called the “Compacies™), and that the Companies do heceby make, constituie and appoint

Debra §. Doyle, Diane M. O'Leary, James B. McTaggart, Jennifer L. Jakaitis, Judith A, Lucky-Efiimov, Sandre M. Winsted, Sandra M. Nowak,
Susan A, Welsh, Christina L. Sandoval, Linh Eck, and Jessica B. Dempsey

oftheCityof _ Chicago . = ,Sweof __ Dlinois . , thelr frue and Iawfu] Attomey(e}-in-Psdl,
uchinMneplmeapcllyifmouthnmhmmedibwe.wm.mcm.ndmdlckmwledpmymdn!lbondl.mo;uiuncu‘eondinmnluudemkinulm
othnrmilinpobllgmryhhuunhmfmmﬁdmmwninlnmMdmﬂumwlydml.gunmwummof
contracts end executing or guareatesing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrumens to be signed and thelr corpornie seals to be hereso afffacd, s ______ 13th
duy of Seplembu , 2016
Farmington Casualty Company $1. Paul Marcury [nssrance Company
Fidelity sud Gaaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casunity and Surely Compeny
Fidelity snd Guaranly Insurence Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Sarely Company of America
§t. Paul Fire and Marine Insarance Company United States Fidelity and Goaranty Compeny
84, Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Onthisthe ___15th .dayof ___Sepiember — —+___ 2016 pefore me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himeelf to
be the Senior Vice Preaident of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Compeny, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St, Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Contpany, St, Paul Gundisn Insurunce Company, St. Peul Mezcary Insurance Company, Travelers Casalty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty snd Surety Company of Ametica, and United States Fidelity end Guaranty Compasy, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execuled the foregoing
Instrument for the purposcs thereln containcd by signing on behaif of the corporations by himself as a duly suthorized officer.

Teirosult, Notary Pablic

In Wikness Whereot, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Conmnnission explres the 30ch day of June, 2021.

58440-5-16 Printed In U.S.A.

VOARMNG: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 18 A O THE R B s

——



e e T e e ot S S L T R e e
WARNING THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDFER

This Power of Attoroey is grented under and by mwmhyofnuminwingreuﬂuﬁmlmbydwnuuﬂldbiraumoanmhmnC.mhyCmplny.Hdelhy
and Gosranty Inswrance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insursace Undeewriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Morine Insurance Company, S1. Paul Guardian Insorance
Company, St. Pavl Marcury Insurance Company, Travelers Casvalty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty sud Surety Company of Amorica, and United States
Fidelity and Guarsnty Company, which resolutions are now in full forco and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the Preaident, any Vice Chairman, any Bxocutive Vice Presidest, any Senior Vice President, any Vice Presideat, any Second Vioe
Prosident, the Trcasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretury br any Asslstant Sccretaty may sppoint Altomeys-in-Fact and Agents o act for and oa behalf
oflhecunpnylndmny;inmchlppoinmwdtudnrﬂynhinuhuwdfmofuhmitymym’bcbﬁp\wlthmc&mpmy'lm:alndlellwm\ﬂw
Company's sea) bonds, recognizances, contracts of indeminily, and other writings obligatory in the natore of a bond, tecognizancs, or conditional underisking, and pny
of asid officers or the Board of Dizectors at any time may remove axy such appaintee and revoke the power givea him of her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutive Vice Prosident, asy Senlor Vice President or any Vioe Preaident may
delegaie all or any part of the foregoing suthority to oo or more officers or employess of this Compsny, provided that each such delegation is in wiiting and » copy
thereof it filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that mybmd.mphmu.eo&wdindnnﬁty,orwﬁﬁn.oﬂigmmwmdlm.winm.umﬂ undertaking
:hailbcv-lidmdundin.uponmeﬂompmywtm(l)li;nedhymmddmt.mymuﬁmm.myﬂmulmmP:eddm,my&nlor\'we?md&:uormy\’h
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasarer, any Assistant Treasorer, the Corporate Seeretary of sny Assisian Sscrotary and duly sitested and sealed with the
Company's seal by » Secrelary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under deal, if required) by ane or more Atterncys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
pmcrnwdinNlmlumﬁfmueuﬂnkwﬁﬁumufw&uﬁymbymwmeCompmyo!'ﬁcmpuuuntmlmm:ndaleptimofnmhy;lm itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signatuse of esch of the following officess: President, any Bxecutive Vice President, uny Senior Vice President, sny Vice President,
sny Assistani Vice President, any Secretary, any Assiatant Sccrewry, and the seal of the Compeny may be affixed by facaimile to sny Power of Altorney of to 8ny
certificaic riating thereto appoisting Resident Viee Presidentz, Rexident Assisiant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for porposcs only of exconting end stiesting bands
nndmdatlklngumduherwridnmobllpmrylnmenunnﬂmf.Muymhm«fAmwMymuﬂiﬂcmDnﬁmuufauimihdmmmmfmlmllelnl
shall be valld and bindiag apon the Company sad any such powsc s0 executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respact to any bond or undessianding 1o which it is attached.

1, Kevin B. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Socretary, of Farmingion Casunlty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Conpuny, Fidelity and Guacanty lesurance
Undoewriters, Inc., St Paul Firc sad Marine Insusance Company, $1. Paul Guardiun Insurunce Company, St. Paul Mercury Insimance Compwny, Travelers Casualty asd
Swrety Compaty, Travelers Casualty and Sarety Company of America, sad United Staies Fidellty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
Is & true and correct copy of the Power of Attomey exscuted by said Companise, which ia in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

| o8 Decornden . il
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto sel my hand and affixed the seals of said Companles this A= __ duy of PP - .20!

Kovin B. Hughes, Assiotant § oy

To verlfy the authonticity of this Power of Anurney, call 1-800-421.3880 or contact ue at www.travelarsbond.com. Please refer (o the Altorney-In-Fact wumber, the
shove-axmed individuals and the deils of the bond to which the power is attachad.,

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY I8 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BOFS




RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:
Bond Number 400K A3490
dated 9/24/1999
issued by the ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY
in the amount of $53.904.000.00
on behalf of MOSAIC PHOSHATES COMPANY
(Principal)
and in favor of HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY. FLLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The Bond amount shall be amended:
FROM:  $54,459,917.00
TO: $53,856,798.00
It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain

unchanged.

This Rider is to be Effective this 11th day of February, 2016.

Signed, Sealed & Dated this 11th day of February, 2016.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC
(Principal)

Q \ WA _& \1“\‘*\_&:*\&“

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINI: INSURANCIE COMPANY

I AL Lan ()

andra M. Wmsted Attomey-m-Fact



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

On this 11th day of February, 2016 before me, Judy A. Andersen, a Notary
Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared

Sandra M. Winsted to me personally known to be the Aftorney-in-Fact of
and for St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company and acknowledged that
she executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

JUDY A ANDERSEN
NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMIBSION EXPIRES 00/19/2019
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T POWER OF ATTORNEY

TRAVE LERS Farmiagton Cusuaity Company 8t. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guargnty [nsurance Company Travelers Casusity and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaraniy Insurance Underwriters, Imc. Travelera Casualty and Surety Company of America
8t. Paul Fire and Marlne Insuranee Company United Siates Fidellly and Guaranty Company

5t. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

AtiorneyIn Fact No. 229424 ceuseuene. 006383485

KNOW ALL MEN BY THBESE PRESENTS: Tha Fumington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insumnce Compaeny, St. Paul Guardiun Insurance
Cum.!l.hﬂmeqlnmCuw,WCmﬂqmswyCaw,mlmCmﬂymM&nwyoan,mdUnlbdsm
Hdditymlﬂwmymewwwmmwwmmdmmam.wmmmylmeonmylll
comporation duly organised uader the laws of the State of lown, and that Fidelity and Quaranty Insurance Undecwriteni, Inc., it 8 corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (berein collectively called the “Corpandes™), and tha the Companies do bersby make, constitule and appoint

Debra J. Doyle. Diane M. O'Lesry, James B. McTaggert, Jennifer L. Jukaitis, Judith A. Lucky-Bftimov, Sandra M, Winsted, Sandra M. Nowak,
Susan A. Welzh, Melissa L. Fortier. and Christing L Sandoval

,Sweor  Minois , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact,

Chicago
of the City of
MNMMMWIIMMWhmm.wm.m.Mmdndmowbdsennymdnllbomh,mpﬂm,@knﬂumwm
other writinga cbligatosy in the neture thereof on behalf of the Compenies in thelr business of guarantssing the Gdelity of parsoas, guarantesing the performanee of
contracts and executing or gusranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitied in any actions or proceadings allowed by law.

mwwn&r.m%mwmmlﬁmbhwmdtlnirewpwllcmhbbeluﬂcdﬁxed.d\h 20‘_h
day of
Farmington Cassalty Company 8t. Paul Mercory Imurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Truvelors Casoalty and Surely Campany
Fidelity and Gusranty Insurance Underwriters, Ine, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
8t. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United State Fidelity and Gusrsuty Cempany

6t. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connaclicut By: ___ ... g {. R - s e
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Reaey, Seurien Vice Pres

) 20th May 2018 . :
On this the day of » before me pecsanslly sppeared Robert L.. Raney, who acknowlsdged himeslf to

be the Senior Vice Prexident of Fanmington Casualty Company, Ridelity and Guaranty Insursace Company, Fidelity and Cuaranty Insorance Underwrilens, Inc., 81, Paul
Fire i Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, Si. Psul Mercury Insurance Compeny, Travelers Camalty and Surety Company, Traveless
Casualty and Surety Campany of America, snd Unlied States Fidelity and Guarsnty Company, and that he, & such, being authorized 80 to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by slgning on behalf of the corparstions by himself as a duly authorized officer.

e.

Marle C. Toaeasls, Notery Public

In Witneas Whereol, I hereunto set my hand and officis! seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day nf June, 2016,

58440-8-12 Printed In U.S.A,

. WARKING: THIE POWER OF ATTORNEY |8 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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This Power of Atiomney is granted under snd by the suthority of the following resolutions adopied by the Boards of Directoes of Farmington Cusualty Company, Fidelity
and Cuarsaty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, [nc., St. Paul Pire and Masine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian insurasce
Company, 5t. Pav) Mercury Insurance Compeny, Travelors Carualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Unided Statcs
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now tn full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the Presideat, amy Vice Chairman, sny Executtve Vice Pretidant, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, sny Assietai Treasurer, the Corporsts Secretary or any Assistant Secreiary may appoint Attormeys-in-Fact and Agents Lo aot for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appoirdes aoch suthoity as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s pame and scal with the
Compeny's seal bonds, tecogrizances, comtrects of Indsmnity, and othor writings obligatory in the sature of a bond, recognizance, of conditional nadertaking, and sxy
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointet and revoke the power given him or hes; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the Presideat, any Vice Chainman, any Bxecutive Vice Presiden!, any Senlor Vice President or soy Vice President may

dckntdlmmypmofmefm;oiuamhybmwnmommmemplwmdmhmw.mvﬂedﬂmmhmd\d:lepuoniahwdﬂumdumpy
thersof is filed in the office of the Secreiary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bosd, recognizance, contract of indemnity, oc writing obligatory in the naturs of a bond, recogrizance, or conditionst undemking
lhllbevdidndbindilgwonm(}mpmyvhen(l)ﬁpdthny%MmmMnmmmsmmw«uym
hmmmw%hmum.wmmm.ummmmywwmwylmbdndmledwiﬂnhe
Company's scal by 3 Secretary or Assistant Secrotary; ar (b) duly exccubed (ander soal, if required) by one or mare Attoreeys-in-Fact and Agents pursuasi to the power
prescribed in his or ber certificate or thelr certificates of sutharity or by one or more Company officers pursuant to 2 wriltep dzlegation of suthority; and 1t is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Bxecutive Vice President, any Senloe Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vics Prosideat, any Secretsry, sny Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Comapany rusy bo affixed by facsimile to say Powes of Altomey oc to asy
cextificate relating thareto appoiming Resideat Vice Presidents, Resident Asslstant Secretaries or Attornsys-in-Fact for purposes only of cxccating and attesting bonds
ard undertakings and othet Writings cbligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or cestificate besring mach {acaimile signature of facimile seal
shall be valid snd binding upon the Company and any such power 80 executed and cestified by sech fucsimile sigusiare and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attsched.

1, Kevin B, Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Sooretary, of Fsrmington Casualty Conspeny, Pidelity and Goaranty Insurance Campany, Pidolity and Guaranty Insurance
Undsrwriters, Jac., St. Panl Fire snd Masine Insurance Company, S1. Pav) Gimedian Insurance Company, St. Pasl Mercury Insurince Company, Travelers Cusoally and

smww.mmwywmmmmum.mwummummmcmmamwummnmmmm
is a true and correct copy of e Power of Attomey executed by said Campaniee, which s in full force and effoct end has not been revoked.

'

N TESTIMONY WHERKOF, 1 have borounto set my hand and alfixed tho soals of said Compunies this & day of &ﬁm 0 ib.

s A

Kevin E. Hughes, Amsistant Socitary

To verify the suthenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-500-421-3880 or contact us &t www travelersbond.com. Please refer 10 the Anomey-In-Fact sumbez, the
above-gamad individuals and the detalls of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 15 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




RIDER

To be attached to and form part of:
Bond Number 400KA3490
dated 9/24/1999

issued by the ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY
in the amount of 5 0.00

on behalf of MOSAIC PHOSHATES COMPANY
(Principal)

and in favor of HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall
be amended as follows:

The bond amount shall be amended:

FROM:  $53,904,000.00

TO: $54,459,917.00
It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.
This Rider is to be Effective this 24th day of September, 2014.
Signed, Sealed & Dated this 28th day of October, 2014,

OSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC

{ Pnnc_lpal) \
§T. PAU

4 IRI ANI) MARINIE INSURAN( E COMPANY

O (()woaéQ

B
-"fy andra M. Winsted , Attomey-in-Fact




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

On this 28" day of October, 2014 before me, James R. O’Leary, a Notary
Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared

Sandra M. Winsted to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of
and for St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company and acknowledged that
she executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

otary Public in the ¢
County of Cook
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\ WATOENG THIR POWER OF ATTORNEY (8 INVALID WITHOUT THE FED BORDGR

T POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELERS Farmingtos Casueity Company 8¢, Paul Mercnry Insursnce Compaxy
Fidelity snd Guaramty Insursmce Company Travelers Casusity and Serety Company
Fidelity snd Guarsnty Insurmace Unierwrilers, Inc, Travelers Casonlly end Sorety Cempasy of America
St. Pawl Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Cosspany
Bi. Pral Guardian Insuraace Compaay

Attoroey-In Fact No. 599874 cwuncne. 006013068

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casuvalty Company, St. Pxu] Fire and Marine Insursnce Compsny, $1. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, 81, Paul Mercury Insarance Compeny, Travelers Casualty and Surety Compeny, Travelars Cesnalty and Surety Company of Americs, and United States
Fidelity and Guasanty Compatiy are corporations duly organizod under the laws of the Stato of Connectical, that Fidolity and Guarenty lnssraace Company s &
corporstion duly orgaized under the laws of the State of Iuwa, and that Pidelity snd Guarsoly Inserance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
lswa of the Stste of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute snd sppoint

Debrs J. Doyle, Diane M. O'Leary, James B. McTaggart, Jennifer L. Jakaitis, Judith A, Lucky-Bftimov, Sandra M. Winsted, Sandra M, Nowak,
Susan A. Weish, and Melissa L. Fortler

of the City of ____Chicago ___Stmof Ilinois , their troe a0 lawful Attorney(a)-in-Fect,
cach in their ssparate capecity if more than onc is named above, to sign, excouto, seal and acknowledge arry and sil bonds, recognizances, condltions} undertakings end
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of gustanteeing the fidelity of persoas, guaranteeing the performancs of
contracts snd eecuting or guarsntecing bonds and undertakings required or pormitied in any ections v proceedings allowed by taw.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have cassed this instrument to be aigned and thair corporado seals 10 be heceto sffixed, this 6th

day of August ) 2014 .
Farmingten Casualty Company Bt Paul Mercury [nsurance Company
Fidellty and Guaranty Insurance Underwritors, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Sarety Company of Americs
Si. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Untted Stetes Fidelity and Goaranly Conpany

54, Punl Guardian Insurance Compeny

State of Connocticut By: _ M | R R

City of Hartford as. " Robert L. Raocy, Forimn Vico Preaident

On this the ___Sth dayof ___August 2014 pefore ms personally appesred Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himsclf to
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casuslly Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insursnce Company, Fidelity and Guannty Insurance Underwrilers, Iuc., St. Paxl
Firc and Marine Insurance Contpany, 5t. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, 8t. Paul Marcury Insurence Company, Travelers Casuslty and Surety Company, Travalers
Duullymd&mtyCunmofAuuh.mdUnihdSumPHiuMGMycouwy.mthz.nM.bdunuﬂuiudnmdo.mbdﬂe'wm
Instrument for the purposes therein contsined by signing on behalf of the corporstions by himseelf is a duly wsthorized officer.

In Witness Whereo!, I bercunto set my hand end official acal,
My Conunission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-12 Printed In U.B.A.
_WARMING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 18 INVALID wiTHOUT THE RED %ﬂ&ﬂ
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T T T T WaARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
This Power of Atiomey ia granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions sdopted by the Borrds of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guarasty Insurance Comgpeny, Fidelity and Guarasnly Insurance Undarwrilers, Inc,, St. Paul Fire and Marine [nsurance Compeny, St. Paul Guandian Insurence
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insussnce Company, Travelers Casualty end Surety Company, Travelors Casaalty and Surety Company of Amexica, and United Staies
Fidetity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full foree and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED., that the Chairman, the Presidant, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutive Vice President, any Scnior Vice President, any Vice President, &ny Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, sny Assistant Treasurer, the Corpovate Secrelary or any Assistant Secretary may appolmt Aomeys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointes such anthorlty as his or her certificate of suthority may preacribe to nign with the Coopany’s name and seal with the
Company’s scal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indeanity, and other writiags obligatary in the nature of 2 bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remave any such appolintee and revoke the power given him or ber; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, thei the Chajrman, the Presidoni, sny Vice Chalrman, any Rxecutive Vice President, any Senior Viee President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authorily to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that cach such delegation Is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, tha any bond, recognizance, contract of lndemnity, or writing obligalory in the nature of a band, recognizance, or conditionsl undestsking
shall be valid and binding upoh the Company when () signed by the President, sny Viee Chairman, sny Bxecutive Vice Prosident, any Senlor Vice Presidem or any Vice
President, any Second Vioe President, the Treasurer, any Axristant Treasurer, the Corpocss Secretary or any Assistani Sscretary and duoly attested snd ssaled with the
Company's 863l by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; of (b) duly executed (under sanl, if required) by one or more Attomeys-in-Fact and Agenta pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her cestificats or their centificstes of autharity or by one or more Company officers pursuan! to a writlea delogation of suthority; snd 1t is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signaturc of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, sny Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Asslstard Vice President, amy Secreisry, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile 1o any Power of Attomey or to any
certificatn relnting thereto sppointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistani Secretsries or Attomeys-in-Facy for puspusss oaly of executing and atiesting bonds
and eadertakings and other writinga obligatory in the nature thereof, and nny such Power of Atlomey or certificate bearing such fscsimile signature or facsimdle seat
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and sny such power so executed and certifled by such facsimile signetare and faczimiie seal shall be valid and binding on
the Compuiry In the (uture with respect to any bond or understanding to which it iz attached.

I, Kevin B. Hughes, (hs undersignod, Asaistant Secretary, of Farmingion Casusity Company, Fidsiity and Guaranty Insurance Compasy, Fidelity and Guararty Insorance
Underwriters, Inc., 81. Pavl Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insursnce Cumpany, 8t. Psal Mercury Insursnce Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Catualiy and Surely Company of America, and United Statea Fidaltty and Guaranty Compeny do hereby certify that the sbove and foregoing
is 2 true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney execated by said Compariies, which is in foll force and effect and haa not been rovoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHERREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of aaid Companios this i)g day uQChm .20 , L(

To verify the anthanticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelershond com. Plesse refer to the Atlomey-fa-Fact aumber, the
shove-named individuals end the detatls of the bond to which the power is aitsched.

WRANING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY I8 INVALID WITHOUT THE BED BOHDER




RECLAMATION SURETY BOND

BOND NO. 400KA3490
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That IMC PHOSPHATES COMPANY, a ODelaware General Parinership
authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, as princlpal (“IMC"); and
ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota and licensed to do business
in Florida, whose address is 385 Washington St., St. Paul, MN 55102, as surety,
are held and firmly bound unto HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as
obligee, in the sum of FIFTY THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FOUR
THOUSAND AND NO/100, ($53,804,000.00) well and truly to be made the said
principal and surety, their respective successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents;

WHEREAS, on March 23, 1995, Hillsborough County, relying upon Section
8.02.00 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (herelnafter
referred to as the “phosphate mining regulations®), approved Resolution 85-062
granting approval for IMC's Development Order, Operating Permit and Master
Mining and Reclamation Plan (hereinafter referred to as the °Hilisborough
County Mines Approvals”) for the Hilisborough County Mines, copies of which, as
amended, are on file with the County and are incorporated herein by reference;
and,

WHEREAS, on June 23, 1982, Hillsborough County approved Resolution 82-1
(Document 82-555) approving the Operating Permit and Master Mining and
Reclamation Plan (hereinafter referred to as the "Hopewell Mine Approvals”) for
the Hopewsll Mine and issued same to the Hopewell Land Corporation. in 1889,
Hililsborough County approved the transfer of the Hopewell Mine and the
Hopewell Mine Operating Permit to IMC. Coples of the Hopewell Mine
Approvals, as amended, are on file with Hilisborough County and are
incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, on March 29, 1976, Hilisborough County approved Development
Order Resolution No. 75-13-DRI, Mine Operating Permit No. 75-MINE-3, and
Rezoning Petition 75-189 for the Blg Four Mine Development of Reglonal Impact
(DRi)(herelnafter referred to as the Big Four Mine Approvals) and issued same
to the Smith-Douglass Dlvision of Borden Chemical, Borden, Inc., coples of
which, as amended, are on file with Hillsborough County and are incorporated by
reference; and,

The acceptance of thlg bond, and the
reliance upon lt by the obligee, bersby

linbibily

supersedes and exonerates all

under the prior Bond No. HookA 3\ qeo
: \.

by
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WHEREAS, the Big Four Mine was subsequently transferred to the AMAX
Chemical Corporation and thereafter to the Maobil Ol Corporation (herenafier
referred to as “Mobil*); and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 1698, Hilisborough County approved Resolution No.
96-266 which, among other things, approved and recognized IMC as the owner
and developer of the Big Four Mine, but required Mobil to maintain its financial
responsibility for the Big Four Mine until the Mine Operating Parmit for the Big
Four Mine Is transferred to IMC, at which time IMC would be required to provide
financial responsibilily for the Big Four Mine. A copy of Resolution No. 96-256 is
on flle with Hillsborough County and Is incorporated by reference; and,

WHEREAS, Section 8.02.10 of the Hillsborough County Land Devslopment
Code requires that evidence of financial responsibility in the amounts specified in
Section 8.02.10 be provided for acreage to be mined or otherwise disturbed,;

and,

WHEREAS, mining has been authorized at the Hillsborough County Mines, Big
Four Mine and at Hopewell Mine by Hillsborough County; and

WHEREAS, this Reclamation Surety Bond ("Bond”) Is posted as security for both
uncompleted reclamation at mined sites within the Hillsborough County Mines,
Big Four Mine and at Hopewell Mine, a8 well as for acreage to be mined or
otherwise disturbed within the term of the Operating Permits; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.02,10 of the Hillsborough County Land Development
Code (phosphate mining regulations) establishes the manner in which the bond

is calculated; and,

WHEREAS, Section 8.02.10 requires that evidence of financial responsibility be
equal to the reclamation costs of each acre of land to be disturbed during the
ensuing year and all land previously disturbed by mining activities for which
reclamation compliance has not been completed as defined in section

8.02.10.C.1; and,
WHEREAS, said determination has been approved by Hilisborough County; and,

WHEREAS, this bond cannot be cancelled with less than ninety (90) days written
notice to the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County. Upon
receiving such notice, the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough
County, at its option, may make claiim against this bond an amount equal to
110% of the estimated cost of completing reclamation of all disturbed acreage up
to the full value of the bond, unless a replacement reclamation surety bond
satisfactory to Hillsborough County is provided to Hillsborough County. The term
of this bond shall not expire untll the reclamation is completed on all mined
acreage during the life of the Operating Permit or any extension thereof; or upon

Pago 2 of §



receipt of a replacement reclamation surety bond acceptable to Hilisborough
County has been provided to Hillsborough County, at which time all past,
present, and potential liabllity of the surety under this bond is released.

NOW, THEREFORE, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect until the
principal fulfills all of the undertakings, terms and conditions of the Operating
Permits, as may be amended from time to time without notice to the surety. This
obligation shall be void upon the fulfilment of the undertakings, terms and
conditions of the Operating Permits. In the event reclamation is not completed
within the time specified in the Operating Permits or If Hillsborough County
receives notice that this bond is belng cancetled prior to completion of such
reclamation, Hillsborough County shall be entiled to make claim on this
Reclamation Surety Bond unless a replacement reclamation surety bond as
specified above has been received within 60 days of notice of bond cancellation.
Any notice of claim shall be sent to St. Paul Surety, 5801 Smith Avenue,
Baltimore, Maryland 21208, Attn: Surety Claim. Payment by the surety shall be
made to Hillsborough County within thity (30) days of notification to surety by
certified mall cerlified check drawn on behalf of the Board of County
Commissioners at 601 East Kennedy Bouleverd, 2" Floor, Tampa, FL 33602. It
is agreed and understood; however, that the liability of the surety under this bond
shall in no way exceed the amount of this bond regardiess of the number of
years it may remain in force or be renewed,

(This space was intentionally left blank)
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/1 TeSt Paul POWER OF ATTORNEY N

Sesbonrd Surety Company United Stetes Fidellly swd Guaranty Company
St, Paui Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St, Paul Gosrdien Insursnce Company Fidelity und Guaranty Insurance Onderwriters, Inc.

St, Paul Mercury Insurance Cormpany

789353

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is 8 corporation duly orgenized under the laws of the State of New York, and that
St. Paul Fire and Marine lnsurance Company, 5. Paul Guardisn Insursnce Company snd St. Paul Mercury insurance Company are corporations duly organized Under
the 1awa of ihe Stase of Minnesota, and that United Stotes Pidelity and Gusranty Company is » cosporation duly organized under ihe laws of the State of Moryland, sod
that Fidelity and Quaranty Insurance Compony is 3 corporation duly orgenized under the laws of the State of Jowa, and Ihet Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin {herein collectively catled the “Companies®), and that the Companics do
hereby make, vonstitule and appoint

Power of Altorney No. 22339 Ceriiflcate No.

James A. Cuthbertson, Christine Marotta, Susan A, Welsh, Susan ). Preiksa, Mary C, O'Leary, Sandrs Martinez,
Kathleen I, Mailes, Linds Iser and Karen Daniel

Chicago Illinois
uf the City of _ I JStete _ ... _..their wue and lawful Atorney(s)}-in-Facl,
¢ach in dheir separatc capucily if more than cne is named above, to sign ils name s suiety w, and (o caecue, seal and acknowledge sny and ol bonds, underinkings,
contracts and other wrinen Instruments in the nature thereol on behulf of the Companies in thelr business of guarantceing the fidelity of persons, guarantesing the
performance of conteets and executing or gusranteeing honds und undariokings required or pertnilted in eny actions oy proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tse Companies have caused this insirument 10:be sighed and sealed this 8th  dnyof Japuary L2001
Seabeard Surely Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
§t. Pa¥ Fire ond Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Gusranly Insurance Campsny
St. Powl Guardiam Isssrunce Company Fidelity and Guarauty Insurance Underwrilers, Inc.
§(. Panl Mercury Insurance Company g .
o R o - D ? f,‘ { L / _~"\ R, . ‘ i i
‘ : IRy "';‘; 2 2. LI rpond JOHN P. PHINNEY. Vice Prosident
27 p \ N % P
"/%,M Q,W
State of Maryland
City of Baltimore THOMAS E. HUIBREQTSE, Assistani Seevelary
onthis . __ Bth____ dayof _January , 2001 | wefore me, the unikerrigned officer, personully appeared Joha F. Phinney and

Thomas E Hulbregtse, who tcknowledged themselves to be the Vice President und Asvislaot Secretory, respectively, of Seaboard Surety Compary, St. Faul Fire and
Murine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St Paul Mercury Insursnce Compeny, Uniled States Fidefity and Quaranty Company, Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Company, ond Fidelity and Quaranty Insurance Underwriters, Iuc,; and thut lhe seuls affixed to the foregoing instrument are the corporate seals of
sald Corppanics: and that they, oy such, being suthorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contnined by siguing the names of the
corporations by themselves ss duly authorized officers.

th«a-m

REBRCCA EASLEY-ONOKALA, Nowsy Publi

In Witness Whereof, | hereunte set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the |3th day of July, 2002.

86203 Asv. 7-2000 Pdnted in US.A,
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RIDER

Tobiattached © Aod fmpart of Band No. 40000000
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3¢ 1 agved ot o .

X1 1. Ths Susety besehy gives iis conseni 1o chaags tha Nopy:

fhoms NICSAIC PHOSPHATEED COMPANY |
es MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC

3 2. TheBusely herchy gives s conseen 10 change the Addren

Bow:
‘ .

(mEX mmuﬁwﬁmumu

faon: -
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4 Thieridns sholl betume wffecive asof BOR005
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Acoopred:

Chilges
By:

[ 2R




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

On this 162 day of Septamber, 2005, before me, Kimbexly Brapg, & Notary
Public, within and for sald County end State, personally appeared Sussn A,
Welsh to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of and for St. Paul

) and acknowledged that she execated
the said instrument as the free a0t and deed of said Company.

IN WETNESS WHEREOF, I have hessuato sef ay hand tind sffixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforessid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written,

e s
¢ in the
réonnty of Cook




Seaborrd Surery Compusy Unkad Srvies Fldelley snd Guarsaty Company
2. Puvl Fire awd Msrint hosreass Company Flicihy und Gosranty Laysrann Company
2. Pav) Guanits borangs Compvey Fldothey and Guarnnty Tnsurencs Undsrwrtten. Ine,

e stamr o, 54D Cerdtante. 4 51852

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESK FRESENTS: That Seaboard Surayy Conpuny b a sorponiion duly srpatised vader tha lows of 1he Siie of New Yask. and thm
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) STPAUL ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

TRAVELERS
License No. NJA

RIDER

To be attached to and form part of Bond No. 400K A 3490.

Issued on behalf of PHAT, OMP, as Principal, and in favor of CQUNTY OF
HILLSBOROUGH, FLORIDA as Obligee.

It is agreed that:
[ 1. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change ths Name:

from: MOSAIC PHOSPHATES COMPANY
to: MOSAIC FERTILIZER LLC

[J 2. The Surety heteby gives its consent to change the Addrcss

from:
to:

[J 3.  The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the

from:
10:

4. This rider shall becoms effective as of §3/16/06 :

PROVIDED, however, that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond as changed by this Rider shall not be
cumulative.

Sigred, scaled and dated 03/16/06

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE

COMPANY
By. W
Iser, /
Agémey-in-Fact
Accepted: or _MOSAIC FERTILIZER LLC
Obligee Principal
By: By: W_

§-4111.866



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

On this 16" day of March, 2006, before me, Kimberly Bragg, a Notary
Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared Linda Iser
to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of and for St. Paul Fire
and Marine Insurance Company and acknowledged that she executed the
said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

ool BLQ

I:Iotary Public in the StBé Illinois wotas, IMBERLY BRAGG
W mvmm.srATEOF'L
County of Cook A COMBSION ExPins e VOIS

T




The St Paul

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Sesboard Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St, Paul Guardian Insorance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwritars, Inc.
§1. Pausi Mercury Insuxance Compazy
24102
Power of Attormey No. Certificate No. 1982458

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Scaboard Surety Coropany ia a corporatlon duly ongsnized under the laws of the State of New York, and that
St. Paut Fire and Marine Insorance Company, St Paw) Guardisn Inscrance Company and St. Paol Mareury Insursnce Company are codporstions duly organtzed undar
the laws of the Ste of Minsesolz, and that United States Fidelity and Guoranty Company ks & corporstion duly organized under the laws of the Stat of Maryland, and
that Fidelity ond Guarsnty Insurance Company is & corporation duly orgwnized undes the laws of the State of Towa, and ibat Fidellty and Guarsnly Insurance
Undsrwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly orgenkzed uader the laws of the Siate of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companles®), and thet the Companles do

beroby make, consdtute ’nd appoint
James A. Cuthbertson, Susan A, Welsh, Susan J. Preiksa, Sandra Martinez, Kathleen J. Mailes,
Linds Iser, Karen Daniel, Robert E. Duncas, Patricia Thunmond, Geoffrey E. Heelin, Muxcis XK.
Cesafsky, Daniel R Smith, Joellen M. Mendoza and Patricia M. Doyle

of the City of Chicago , Sunte 1ilinois . theirtrue and lawfol Attorney(e)-n-Fact,
each in their separste capacity if morm then ona is named above, 10 3ign Uis neme as surety i, and to execute, sozl und acknowiedge any 15d all bonds, vedartakings,
coniracts and other wrilten Insiruments in the sature theseof on bebalf of the C es n their business of guarmniselng the fidellty of persons, gusranteaing the

performance of contracts and exccuting or guaranieeing boads and u\dunklrﬁ uifed W‘“ itted [ncany sciions or proceedings aliowed by law.
IN WITNESS WREREOF, the Companiea have caused this instr, ﬁ;‘é{iﬁ{iﬁ&‘* l@fﬁi‘-"\?}y 1 day of Novemsber 2003
' K W ' ‘

AN
Scaboard Sursty Company c%‘i ‘;‘fli’ @%mudsuwlmmcnm Company
summnmu-&en@& u@ﬁ L6 Fidslity and Goaranty Innurance Campany
St Panl Guardian Insuranc!compgary” % * 1, Pidaty and Guaranty Lnsrance Undervriters, Inc.
s:.munamuylmm.-.mq WO‘) " AR
€
bt «er,\%
@ ) PETER W, CARMAN, Vice Preslders
me,w
THOMAS £, HUIEREOTSR, Arsisics Secruary
On this 11th day of November . zooa.befutu,hlndﬁﬁgudoﬂba.mﬂylppm!dhﬂrw. Carman and

Thomae E. Hufbwegtss, who acknowledged themssivet to be the Vice Preideat and Ascistant Secretary, respectively, of Seaboard Surety Compimy, St. Paul Flre and
Marine [emurence Company, St. Paul Guardien Insurance Company, St. Peul Mexcury [nmrance Company, Unided States Fidellty and Guaranty Compary, Fidellty and
Quaranty Inswrasce Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Undarwriters, Inc.; end that the acals affixed % the foregolng instrument are the cotporate seals of
sald Compenics; and that they, as such, being suthorized 30 (0 du, execuled the foregoing instrment for the purpases thereln contained by Hgning the names of the
corporations by themnselves as duly asthortzed officen. :

Wobcscs sttt
In Witriess Whaereof, | bereunto s2t my hand and offcis] seal.

My Commission expires tho Lst day of July, 2006. REBBCTA BASLEY-ONOKALA, Notry Public

86203 Rev. 72002 Printed in U.S.A,
\ n
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mrmmAwlspwm:mwmenmmdmfonmmhﬁmmwmnw«nmamﬂmmmy.snm
Fire snd Nisrine Inpurence Company, St Faul Guardian Inmurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insuranco Company, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Coppany.

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fideltty aad Guaranty Insuraice Underwritcrs, Ine, oo Sepiembor 2, 1998, which resolutions are now in full foree and
effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that In connection with the fidelity and surety insurace bosiness of the, Company, all boods, undértakings, contrests and othet Instreraonts relating
to said businzss may be signed, executed, and acknowiedged by persons ox entities appointed 85 Atisne)y(s)-in-Fact pursuant to 8 Power of Attorney lasued in
acvordance with these resolutions. SndPomz(:)otAuomeyforlndmbd\dfoflhe(:ompmymyudlh:nbcm:edinh-mmdmbabd!ofd\e
Corpany, tither by the Chalrman, or the Preaident, of wny Vire President, or an Assistant Vice Preaident, Joimly with the Sceretary or an Astistant Secretary,
under thelr respective designations. The signature of such oficers may be engraved, printed or lithogmphed. The sigoamre of each of the foregolng officers and
ﬂwnﬂd&cmwmymyuﬂﬁudbyrwnﬁhwuyMudAmyuwmmmmwthuoquumMmymln-m!orpwpul
onlyofuwndn;tndmtln;bmhlndmdcmkiuymdo&uwﬂdwohﬂgmmlheum“mofndnbjwhnylmiuuonsmfonbw any
such Power of Atrorney or certilcats beacing such faceimile signatore or facsimile seal shal) be valid and bizding ispon the Company, and any sech powes 50
ouemedudmdﬂedbynd:fmlmﬂnmmmmdhmﬂzm!ﬂulbevnﬂdudmmmwmmpecxmmybonﬂunnduuﬁmm
which it {s validly atached; and
RrsownommmAmm(smmmmmmudmmy lnd.innyme.urbjmwﬂwmmsmdluﬂmnmofhmd
Mwmyfuwdthcm.lomunddchvsonbehnlfotu\cOunpnymdmmhlhelulof&cCompmywnyudlﬂbwdludmdmahmmdndu
wmingsobupmqInmnmmhueo(.ndwmmhmmdbyluchAmey(n)-m-hetmalbcnbludmgumntha(:ompmyaslf:lpadbym
Bxecative Oficer and sealed and anested K by the S y of the Company.
I, Thomas E. Hulbregise, Assistant Secretary of Seaboard Suzety Company, 8t Mmmmmmcﬂw St. Paul Guardisn Insurance Company,
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Compeny, United States Fidality and Guaranty Company, Fidelity and Guasanty Insummce Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Invuoance
Usnderwritera, Inc. do hereby costify that the shova and foregaing is 8 true wnd correct copy of the Power of Atomey exccuted by sald Compaaizs, which is In full force
and sfcct and bas not boen revoked.

mmmaomwmmor.nummmmynmmhu&&_mm . MQbe:__ 200l

Thomas B. [Tuitrogtes, Assisiant Sccreiery

elerk, Pleats rafer to the Power of Attormey mumber,

s
S




VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE FOR
INDEFINITE TERM SURETY BOND

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that Bond No. sqoras4so by B i EIRE AND MORING

. dated 8/1/2001 , In the amount of

e Fity Thrwe Miion N Hundred Four Thoveard ged osog Dollers ($sagasonace ) on behalf of
MOBAIC FEATR ZES IIGC _ {as Principal) In

favor of 11 8R0RCVGH COUNTY. ELORDA {es
Obliges), covers a tem which bagan on 22412013 , and ends only with the
canceliation of sald band or other legal termination thersol; and thal the sald bond

remains in effect, subject 1o all its agresments, conditions and imitations.

Signed, Seafed and Dated 12014 . 11
SY. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANGE .
IPANY «
By; ] L': f"']k ! 4 Ra) ”&' ’

_77 SanomM Witsied | Attorney-In-Facl




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

On this 20" day of January, 2014 before me, James R. O’Leary, a Notary
Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared

Sandra M. Winsted to me personally known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of
and for St. Paul Fire and Marine insurance Company and acknowledged that

she executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOFE, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this
certificate first above written.

. D

- Ja - (J‘(\ . 0:7-(1.-8»'\-’- -
Notary Public in the State of filinois 6
County of Cook

28 g,
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W e b et a1 S D Saeem AL o 8 3 W O P s S sttt A LT A e g |k oo P 1
[ WAR'IH(: WBWOFWEWWTWHE RED BORVER
T POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRA VEL ER 5 Farminglon Caaualty Company 5t. Pol Merexry Insurance Cempany
FileKty and Guurasty Insurance Csmpany Teavelers Casuslly mad Suraty Covapaay
FideKty cad Guasanty fesurance Underwriters, Ine. Traveders Covualty snd Sucety Compemy of Amarica
S§1. Paul Fire and Moelne Insurance Company Unlted States Fidedlty snd Cusrsnty Company

St Payl Guardiun Inyurance Canipany

AHorney-Io Fect Mo, 127503 Certificate No, U 0 5 7 4 8 9 7 O

ENOW ALL MEBN BY THESE PRESENTS: Toat Farmingion Cesually Compaay, St. Paal Fire ead Marine lasusance Coonpany, St Paut Guacdinn fnsumoco
Cotnpany. St Paut Mercury & Company, Travek Cuuully snd Surety Compeny, Travelens Casunity and Surety Company of Amares, and Uslted Stwiex
Fidolicy il Cuaraply Comp Hois dily feed under the laws of the Stz of Connceticut, that Fidelity sad Ouarunty Insuntncs Compsny Is @
coxpanition duly nq-mud :mdcr u«- lnu of by State of fowa, and ) Fidelity snd Quwnnty Insuranee Undeswriters, fnc., i3 n corporation duly organized under the
taws of the $ists of Wi ia therein Callectively called the *Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby maka, coantiiute aad appoint

Debru §. Doyle, Diane M. O'Leaty, Geuifiey E, Heekin, fames B. McTuggart, Jennifer L. fokaitls, fudith A. Lucky-ERimov, Richand A, Moorc §r.,
Sundra M. Winsied, Sanda M. Nowak, Susun &, Welsh, Meliasu L. Fonier, and Desck Elston

of the Cliyof _,_Chicoga =~ o Same____ Alivols — thelr une and inwful Atioesoy(s)-ln-Frct,
each jn ialr teplm capazity lnnom Iben otie e Aamed sbove, 10 8igo, oxecws, $6a1 and m:mu;a sy aad all bonds, recognlaances, condidone) underakings sud
other writdngs obliginry in the o thareo! oo baball of the C les in their business of i g the fidelily of persons, gusrsnieaing (ha performance of
and ing or g g boads and wndedtukings teqot ‘wpumlu-dinwntﬁmm:pmadluullwwbyInw.
N WiTNESS WHEREQF, tha Compenies hove cawsed this (nsiniment to be siymad and iheir corpurste seuls 10 be bereto affixed, this _____E‘_“_! et e
gy ol Jaouary _mle
¥ — -

¥armingion Casualty Compony 51, Peul Mescury Insocance Company

Didelity aud Guarnnty tnsurarce Company Travelers Commily ond Burety Campuny

Fidslity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, fnc. Travelers Casuaity and Rursty Comopany of America

5t. Pant Fice and Mavine Insarsace Cerapany United States Fdelity and Guaranty Compauy

&t. Pacl Guardlan lnsursate Compeny

G Wi, fm 2 >
e (o (&S
1051 e i\‘ﬂ‘ 3
85 i N e :
S Ny
o4 '-’
Stuie of Connecticut By ___ ”%&&_‘ 'é%— —_— - .
City of Hartford <. Roben L. Ramy, Soww Vicw Fresident
Cramste  2nd . dayor _Junuony 018 betore me peranally sppesred Robest L. Rrusey, who scknunvlodged himpelf 10
e the Senlar Vice Pmldmroﬂ'lmiulon Cannuy Company, Eldality md & Guamn y L Comp Y. Fidality snd Ounranty losutaase Underwriters, loc., St Paul
Pire and dinriee Insarmncs Company. S1 Peul Guanian fasurenca Comp St Pusl Marevry [ Py, Tosvelers Qeudty and Sunty Coaspany, Teavelsn
Camulty snd Surety Compeny of Amerien, snd United Smos Fidetity and Oumw.y Conpany, s thn hn 1y such, baiog nuchorized m w do, d tho foreguing

wnsnumem fur the putposes diemin conteined by signing ox behall of te corpacations by himealf e s duly authorized officer

X0 & ddmeit

Murle C Tenate, Notary Pubhic

In Witneys Wherzof, | hereunwo et ray hand and officis! scal
My Commission engires the Jith day of Juox, 20165,

F0440-8-12 Printed in U S.A

.. WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BUIDER . .

fe e = e e pm oeaa e e S S R N S N A




P DR esmle, BIPe MRS e e e e e

WARHENG: THIB POWER OF mOPNEY IS WVALID' WII'HGJ\' “\E RED HOPD'!R

Thia Power uf Atomey is gruated under end by i nathority of the following maclutions adopted by the Boands of Diseciors of Rurmingion Cravally Compary, Fldality
azd Cuatenty ) Compony, Fidelity wnd Quansaty (neurance Undenwritees, Tac.. 3t Paul Fise and Musies bwursace Company, SL Exul Quandlsa tnsnmce

Company, 5t Peel Mercury knsucance Company, Tm:lm Casualty and Suroly Compnny. Trweelers Casualty asd Surety Company of America, sed Uniied Sttes
Fldelity und Guorasty Company, which resnhations sre now in full Forcn and affeci, roading ps follows:

TR e aen tee aa B e ceeaens

RESOLVED, tht the Chalrmsa, e Presldent, aay Vice Chsieman, say Faesulive Vice Pregidont, any Seqivs Vics Fresiden, any Yice Prsaident, uny Sseond Vics
Prexident, tha Treassxror, any Assistast T . the Corp Secrelary or ay Assiaioal Scerstary may appoint Atlomsys-fo-Fuct and Agents ko et for and on bohat
uf the Compuny su8 may give such appoinice such authordty as his or her estifienc of nulbarity may prascribe 10 sign with the Company’s aamie and seat with Ihs
Campany's seal bonds, recogoitanecs. coneacts of indemity, snd other writings obligatory in the cawre of o bund, resognivence, of comiftional underaking, nod wy
of #aid officors ar the Board of Disectars at eny lime nisy remnve any such sppointse std revoke the pavor glven him or hers dnd it iz

TURTHER RESOLVED. that the Chtirman, the Preskient. eny Yice Chal any Bxécutive Viea President, any Ssnior Vice President ar any Vico Presidont may
delogaie 31 of any gart of the Gorcguing tuibosily t one or mose officers or empinyees of this Compaay. providad Yhat cach such delegation is in wriling snd u copy
therwof Is flled in the office of e Secrotery; and it le

VURTHER RESOLYED, ihat sny bond, cccogah coulict of indamnity, ar wctiag obligntory ks the natuce of 2 bond. recognizance, or coadigdonn! uadertaking
shatl be valid and binding upon the Compuny whea [1) signed by tha Preyident, muy Vies Chalrman, any Bxecitive Viee Peesidont. any Scalor Vics Presldant or any Viee
President, any Second Yice Prevident, the Trewsucer, eny Assitant Trewsurer, the Corporite § y or any Awsi S y and duly anester and seoled wick the
Company's seal by 8 Secretary or Assistant Seeretary; ot (bf duly exeeured (under acal, If requised) by age of more Atiorasys In-Pact aind Agoats puraumnt to the power

proscrived In his or e certificate of thoit coatificowes of utherity or by one o more Uoinpeny officery pursusnt W0 8 wikan dalegation of sethority; and it b

FURTHER RRSOLVED, thet the ;igmmm of cach of the (allowlng ullicens; Predldent, any Executive Vico Presideat, any Soslor Vice Predident, any Vics Presideal
any Assi Vice Praklent, sy § ,.nnyAnlsunls.mury.mdnundormecummyulmudbyhc:imﬂ:nwhwuoimmmuwm
certficats rolating therdo sppointing Residest Viee F Resident Asslsunt 8 les o1 A yb-in-Fact for purpnses onty of sxccuting und mitosilng bumds

ard] undertekings end other ununu obligsiary in the sawra theceal, andd any such Powsr of Atiomey or certifoais buaring such facaimilo stguatare or facsimily scal
shul) be valld und binding upon Ui Company and aay such powrsr $o crotutod and certificd by such Facsimilo siguauas end frcsimie seal shall be: valld asd binding on
e Company io the luwre wilk respect to eny bond of undersandtng to which it s mtached.

1, Kevin E. Hughes, the underigned, Axsisiant Secietary, of Faaningion Cusaalty Compeny, Fldellty amd O y i Conpany, Fidelity and O ¥
Underwriters, Inc , 5t Paul Fice and Marine | v Compeny. St. Paul Guardisa | Cotny ,,SLManmwmvdmmmM

Sursty Compuny, Teavolors Caaunliy aud Sucety Compaay of Ameries. nad United Suster Fidelity and Guaranty Companry do heaetyy cortify that ihs above pd Foregaing
15 & true and cotrect copy of the Power of Altomey executed by said Compenies, which is in full forcs und sffeot ond bas not been rovoksd.

~

i, ~ .
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ have hitceunto sc1 my band and aftined the soals of 3aid Compealesthiy = deyof _ Qb bt v b0\ 20

l‘é/ G & oo .

Kevin E. Hughes, Assismol Kuvﬂm
Y
'r
@ 1851 ) btu (
sl.rn-u '.» "-—"c ’ :-4 /

To vaiify the authentivhly of diis Power of Auarney, call §-200-d21-3R80 or coniect un a3 www.savelersbond com. Plense refer to the Aitoroey-In-Fact aumber, the

abuvs-anied lntividits arid the details of the bond 1o whichr the pawer 8 aftachel,

WARNIO THHS POWRR OF ATTORNEY IS IVALID WHHHIOUT THE RED BORDER v
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EXHIBIT B
Corporate Guarantee



CORPORATE GUARANTEE

THIS Corporate Guarantee made and entered into this  day of , by The Mosaic
Company d/b/a The Mosaic Company of Delaware, a Delaware corporation, hereinafter referred to
as “MC”, on behalf of Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC (f/k/a Mosaic Phosphates Company) hereinafter
referred to as “MOSF”, in favor of Hillsborough County, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, hereinafter referred to as “the County”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MOSF is a Delaware limited liability company that is a wholly owned
subsidiary of MC; and

WHEREAS, on March 23, 1995, the County, relying upon Section 8.02.00 of Article 8 of
the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (hereinafter referred to as the “Phosphate Mining
Regulations”), adopted Resolution 95-062 approving MOSF’s Operating Permit and Master Mining
and Reclamation Plan for the Hillsborough County Mines, a copy of which, as amended, is on file
with the County and is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 1982, the County adopted Resolution 82-1 (Document 82-555)
approving the Operating Permit and Master Mining and Reclamation Plan for MOSF’s Hopewell
Mine, a copy of which, as amended, is on file with the County and is incorporated herein by
reference; and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 1976, the County approved Development Order Resolution No.
75-13-DRI, Mine Operating Permit No. 75-MINE-3, including the Big Four Mine Mining and
Reclamation Plan, and Rezoning Petition 75-189 for the big Four Mine, copies of which, as
amended, are on file with the County and are incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 1996, the County adopted Resolution No. 96-256 which, among
other things, approved and recognized MOSF as the owner and developer of the Big Four Mine, but
maintained Mobil Oil Corporation’s financial responsibility for the Big Four Mine until the Mine
Operating Permit for the Big Four Mine was transferred to MOSF; and

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2001, the County adopted Resolution No. R0O1-104, which, among
other things, transferred the Big Four Mine Operating Permit to MOSF; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2008, Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners
approved Resolution 08-047, which added approximately 1,540 acres to form the Hillsborough
County Mines Addition Area -- DRI #263 (hereinafter "DRI #263 Addition Area Phase"); removed
approximately 7,251.5 acres from the Lonesome and Four Corners Mine boundaries; added a mine
infrastructure corridor, revising mining plans and incorporated clay settling area siting plans
conceptually approved by the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County on
April 26, 2005 and July 7, 2005, revised reclamation plans reflecting these changes as well as the
reclamation already completed in the DRI #213 area; updated DRI #213 Development Order
conditions already satisfied or no longer applicable; updated the approved methods for transporting



product between the mines and plants; and updated product shipment destination points and deletion
of certain destination points and route segments ; and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2010, Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners
approved Resolution 10-113, which added approximately 75 acres through a Notice of Proposed
Change ("NOPC") for the Hillsborough County Mines Development of Regional Impact DRI #263,
previously owned by Kathy Surface (hereinafter referred to as the "Surface Parcel"), and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2021 the County approved MOSF's Financial Responsibility
for the period 2021-2022 for Hillsborough County Mines, Big Four Mine and Hopewell Mine; and

WHEREAS, mining has been authorized at the Hillsborough County Mines, Big Four Mine
and at Hopewell Mine by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Phosphate Mining Regulations Section 8.02.02.B.6. requires MOSF to
enter into a contract with the Board of County Commissioners guaranteeing the performance of
MOSEF’s reclamation operations and the performance of MOSF’s proposed settling or thickening
pond dams, spillways or other outlet structures, and establishing liquidated damages to be paid the
County in the event of any breach of said contract; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.02.10 of the Phosphate Mining Regulations requires the MOSF to
provide the County with satisfactory evidence of financial responsibility; and

WHEREAS, the County has agreed that MOSF may satisfy a portion of its financial
responsibility through provision of this Corporate Guarantee from MC; and

WHEREAS, MC agrees to provide such Corporate Guarantee to meet a portion of MOSF’s
financial responsibility requirements as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and the covenants,
obligations, duties and benefits set forth herein, MC agrees as follows:

1. In consideration for the County’s issuance to MOSF of authorization to proceed with mining
operations pursuant to approved mining and reclamation plans, MC submits this Corporate
Guarantee in the amounts set forth in section 3 below to satisfy a portion of MOSF’s
financial responsibility for its mining operations at the Hillsborough County Mines,
Hopewell Mine, and Big Four Mine.

2. This Corporate Guarantee, not to exceed the amounts set forth in section 3 below, applies
solely to the following obligations undertaken or incurred by MOSF under the approved
Mining and Reclamation Plans for MOSF’s Hillsborough County Mines, Hopewell Mine,
and Big Four Mine, under the applicable County Phosphate Mining Regulations and under
any written agreement between the County and MOSF regarding the matters listed below:

a) Costs and expenses to complete reclamation for any areas that MOSF is obligated to
reclaim but does not reclaim under the approved Mining and Reclamation Plans; and



b) Costs of cleanup of any pollutants released by failure of any settling or thickening pond,
dam, spillway, or other outlet structure and for damages to public lands and waters
caused thereby.

. MC’s obligations under this Corporate Guarantee shall be in an amount up to $10,164,348.
The amount shall be based upon the following calculation:

a) $6,824 per acre at 1,489.5 acres of EPC wetland mitigation that has been constructed but
not yet released = $10,164,348.

This Corporate Guarantee is solely for the benefit of the County. There are no third-party
beneficiaries of this Corporate Guarantee. The obligations of MC under this Corporate
Guarantee may not be assigned without prior consent.

The remedies available to the County under this Corporate Guarantee are in addition to any
other remedies available under local, state or federal law, regulation, or agreement. The
promises made by MC shall not be interpreted to abrogate or limit any rights of MC or
MOSF to assert available and appropriate defenses to the underlying obligations under
applicable local, state or federal law, regulation, or agreement.

This Corporate Guarantee shall not be affected by the County’s failure or delay to enforce
any of its rights hereunder provided.

The obligations of MC under this Corporate Guarantee shall not be interpreted to abrogate
or limit any rights of MC or MOSF to obtain subrogation or indemnity from any person,
corporation or other entity. However, the exercise of any right of subrogation by MC shall
not operate to delay or otherwise affect the enforcement of the County’s right under this
Corporate Guarantee.

This Corporate Guarantee shall become effective and the prior year’s Corporate Guarantee
shall become null and void upon (i) execution of the MC 2022-2023 Corporate Guarantee
by the COUNTY and (ii) surrender of the prior Corporate Guarantee from the COUNTY to
MC. Upon the submission and acceptance of MOSF’s next Annual Report, a new Corporate
Guarantee shall be submitted, if necessary, designating the amount computed for financial
responsibility for the following operating year pursuant to the terms of the Phosphate Mining
Regulations.

. Amendments to this Corporate Guarantee can only occur in accordance with the terms of the
Hillsborough County Land Development Code or by written agreement of the parties hereto.

. This Agreement is made in the State of Florida and shall be governed by Florida Law. This
is the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified or amended except by
a written document signed by the party against whom enforcement is sought. Hillsborough
County, Florida, shall be proper venue for any litigation involving this Agreement.



11. If any article, section, clause or provision of this Agreement is deemed or held invalid by
any Court of competent jurisdiction, for any reason or cause, it shall not affect or invalidate
the remainder of this Agreement nor any other provision hereof.

This space intentionally left blank e




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, MC has caused this Corporate Guarantee to be executed and
delivered as of the day and year first above written.

The Mosaic Company, d/b/a The Mosaic

Company of Delaware

Address: 101 E. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 2500
Tampa, FL, 33602

By

Name: Clint C. Freeland

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer

By
ATTEST: Name: Ok Azie
Title: Vice President and Treasurer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence or [ online
notarization this day of , 2022, by Clint C. Freeland, Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer, and Ok Azie, Vice President and Treasurer of Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, a corporation
authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, on behalf of the corporation.

Signature of Notary

Print or type Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Personally Known OR Produced Identification (circle one)
Type of Identification Produced:

ATTEST: Cindy Stuart, Clerk Hillsborough County
of the Circuit Court Board of County Commissioners
By: By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney
as to form and legal sufficiency

By:

Assistant County Attorney



CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

The undersigned Mark J. Isaacson, the duly elected and acting Corporate Secretary of The
Mosaic Company d/b/a The Mosaic Company of Delaware, a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”), hereby certifies on behalf of the Company that the following person is a duly elected
officer of the Company holding the office set forth opposite his name, and that the signature opposite
the name and title of such officer is genuine and said officer has authority to execute the Financial
Responsibility Agreement on behalf of said Company.

Name Title Signature
Clint C. Freeland Senior Vice
President and
Chief Financial
Officer
Ok Azie Vice President and
Treasurer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and the seal of said Company this
___dayof ,2022.

By:

Mark J. Isaacson
Senior Vice President, General Counsel
and Corporate Secretary

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  day of , 2022

Notary Public

386549



EXHIBIT C
Environmental Insurance Policy Certificate of Insurance
(Updated Certificate Liability Insurance To Be Provided Upon Renewal)



Page 1 of 1

: ) ] DATE {(MMDDYYYY’
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 10/31/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE I8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIOMAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁngnCT Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center
Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc. PHONE FAX
. 1-877-945-713178 . 1-888-467-2378

cfo 26 Century Blwvd Lnﬁﬁn__ﬂ-ﬂn- (RJC, Noj:
P.0. Box 305191 ADDRESS: certificates@willis.com
Nashvilley TH 312305101 USk INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A : 01d Bepublic Insurance Company 24147
INSURED INSURER B: Lexington Insurance Company 19437
Mosaic Fertilizer LLC * t -
Attn: Mike Bishop, Director Risk Mgmt. INSURER ¢+ E¥Erest Beinsurance Company: Zb321:
101 East Kennedy Blvd., INSURER D :
Suite 2500 INSIRERE:
Tampa, FL 33602 =

INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W26547146 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FPOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEM ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOQCUMENT WATH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIGNS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLICY HUMBER (MM/DDYYYY) | (MMDDYYYY) LIMITS
3 | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURREMCE % 3,000,000
IXI DARMAGE T0 RENTED 5
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5
a WED EXP (Any ane person) § o
MWZY 308509 21 10/22/2021|10/22/2028 | pepaona aADVINURY | § 3,000,000
EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMERAL AGGREGATE 5 6,000,000
X|poucy [ S [ ] Loc PRODUCTS - COMPYOP AGG | § 3,000,000
OTHER; §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY FEC;“;‘E';FCE%S'NGLE LI 5
AN AITO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | &
OWINED SCHEDULED :
AUTOS OMNLY WITOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | &
HIRED HOM-0WTIED PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
L | AUTOS ORLY AUTOS OMLY (Per accident)
§
5 ¥ | UMBRELLALIAB b 4 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 4 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB £ LAMS MADE 62785265 107222022 |10/227/2023 AGGREGATE § 10, 000, 000
DED | | RETEMNTION § §
WORKERS COMPENSATION 3¢ | EER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YN STATUTE | ER
A |ANYPROPRIETORPARTNER/EXE CUTIVE E L EACH ACCIDENT § 3,000,000
S e A ESILE MWC 314150 22 10/22/2022 |10/22/2023 r—
{Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE- EAEMPLOYEE] § <0005
If ves, describe under 3. 000,000
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS helow E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § £ £
C |Excess Liability B080119782U22 10/22/2022 |10/22/2023 |see Attached

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Hillsborough County, a pelitical subdivision of the state of Florida is included as Additional Insureds as respect to
General Liability Policy and to meet the requirement of section 8.02_02.D.6 of the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code.

Umbrella/Excess Follows Form.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELINWERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Hillsborough County BOCC

County of Hillsborough, State of Florida

: AUTHORIZED REPRE SENTATIVE
Planning & Growth Management Dept.

601 East Kennedy Boulewvard, 1%th Floor [ #
Tampa, FL 33601 H'f I

©1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
SR ID: 23259656 BRTCH: 2723943



NAMED INSURED: The Mosaic Company
US CARRIER SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE 10/22/2022 to 10/22/2023

Insurer

Excess Liability

Policy Number Layer

Capacity

Lexington Insurance Company (subsidiary of AlG Europe Ltd) 62785265 Primary $10M | $10,000,000
Lloyd's (Everest Reinsurance Company) B080119782U22 $15M xs $10M | $15,000,000
Lloyd's (Hiscox Excess Liability Consortium 9330, INIGO & AXAXL Insurance) B080120924U22 $25M xs $25M | $10,000,000
Bermuda See Attached Additional Certificate | $5,000,000
Bermuda See Attached Additional Certificate | $10,000,000

$30,000,000




IL 10 (12/06) OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED
UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART/FORM

SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured:

Any person or organization to whom you become obligated to include as an additional insured under this
policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to
that person or organization of the type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out
of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you. However, the insurance provided will not
exceed the lesser of:

1. The coverage and/or limits of this policy; or

2. The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

GL 569 006 1013

MWZY 308056 21 The Mosaic Company 10/22/21 - 10/22/24



Endorsement #2
This endorsement effective 12:01 a.m. 22" October 2022
forms a part of policy No. 62785265
issued to The Mosaic Company

By: American International Group UK Limited

Commercial Umbrella Liability Policy with CrisisResponse®

Named Peril and Time Element Pollution
Self-Insured Retention Endorsement
(Products-Completed Operations Hazard Version)

This policy is amended as follows:

Section V. EXCLUSIONS, Paragraph Q. Pollution is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the
following:

Pollution
This insurance does not apply to:

1. Any Bodily Injury, Property Damage or Personal Injury and Advertising Injury
arising out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration,
release or escape of Pollutants anywhere at any time;

2. Any loss, cost or expense arising out of any request, demand, order or statutory or
regulatory requirement that the Insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove,
contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of
Pollutants; or

3. Any loss, cost or expense arising out of any claim or Suit by or on behalf of a
governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up,
removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to,
or assessing the effects of Pollutants.

However, Paragraph 1 of this exclusion will not apply to Bodily Injury or Property Damage
arising out of:

i Any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants
directly or indirectly caused by fire, explosion, lightning, windstorm, vandalism or
malicious mischief, riot or civil commotion, flood, earthquake, automatic sprinkler
leakage, collision or upset of a railcar or an Auto or Mobile Equipment or
aircraft; or

ii. Any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants
and included within the Products-Completed Operations Hazard provided that
Your Product or Your Work has not at any time been:
(a) discarded, dumped, abandoned, thrown away; or

(b) transported, handled, stored, treated, disposed of or processed as waste;

by anyone; or

Manuscript (9/16)
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Any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants
that meets all of the following conditions:

(a) It was accidental and neither expected nor intended by the Insured. This
condition would not serve to deny coverage for a non-routine incident
where such discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape
of Pollutants was a result of an attempt by the Insured to mitigate or
avoid a situation where substantial third party Bodily Injury or Property
Damage could occur;

(b) It was demonstrable as having commenced on a specific date during the
Policy Period;

(c) Its commencement became known to the Insured within twenty (20)
calendar days;

(d) Its commencement was reported in writing to us within eighty (80)
calendar days of becoming known to any officer of the Insured; any
manager in your risk management, insurance or legal department; any
employee who was authorized by you to give or receive notice of an
Occurrence, claim or Suit; or any Insured authorized or responsible to
report the commencement; and

(e) Reasonable effort was expended by the Insured to terminate the
discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of
Pollutants as soon as conditions permitted; or

Bodily Injury sustained within a building and caused by smoke, fumes, vapor or
soot produced by or originating from equipment that is used to heat, cool or
dehumidify the building, or equipment used to heat water for personal use, by
the building’s occupants or their guests.

However, nothing contained in this endorsement will operate to provide any coverage with respect to:

Manuscript (9/16)

Any site or location principally used by the Insured, or by others on the
Insured'’s behalf, for the handling, storage, disposal, dumping, processing or
treatment of waste material, however, for Bodily Injury or Property Damage
arising out of subparagraph iii above, this provision i. will not apply to clay
settling ponds, salt tailings, tailing ponds, or gyp stacks;

Any fines or penalties;

Any clean up loss, cost or expense arising out of any governmental request,
demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement. However, this provision iii
will not apply to third party clean up loss, cost or expense otherwise covered by
this endorsement that are also the subject of a governmental request, demand,
order or statutory or regulatory requirement;

Acid rain or acid runoff; however, nothing in this Clause shall exclude coverage
for liability arising out of the Insured’s phosphate operations that meet the
criteria of the clauses outlined in this Endorsement within the periods specified
herein, including knowledge to the Insured within twenty (20) days and reported
in writing within eighty (80) days;

Clean-up, removal, containment, treatment, detoxification or neutralization of
Pollutants situated on premises which the Insured owns, rents or occupies at
the time of the actual discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or
escape of said Pollutants; or
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Vi. Any Bodily Injury, Property Damage or Personal Injury and Advertising
Injury, or any loss, cost or expense arising out of any discharge, dispersal,
seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants in knowing violation of or
non compliance with governmental permits.

For the purpose of this endorsement only, the SELF-INSURED RETENTION in ITEM 5. of the
DECLARATIONS, is amended to include the following additional provision:

US$ 3,000,000 Each Occurrence (General Liability — USA and Canada) (As respects all
damages arising out of any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of
Pollutants covered under this endorsement). This Self-Insured Retention will not be reduced
by Defense Expenses.

US$ 1,000,000 Each Occurrence (Foreign General Liability — excluding USA, Canada, Brazil
and Peru) (As respects all damages arising out of any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration,
release or escape of Pollutants covered under this endorsement). This Self-Insured Retention
will not be reduced by Defense Expenses.

US$ 20,000,000 Each Occurrence (General Liability — Brazil) (As respects all damages arising
out of any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants covered
under this endorsement). This Self-Insured Retention will not be reduced by Defense
Expenses.

US$ 5,000,000 Each Occurrence (General Liability — Peru) (As respects all damages arising out
of any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants covered under
this endorsement). This Self-Insured Retention will not be reduced by Defense Expenses.

US$ 100,000,000 Each Occurrence for 21-40 seats / US$ 50,000,000 Each Occurrence for
20 seats or less (Aircraft Liability) (As respects all damages arising out of any discharge,
dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants covered under this
endorsement). This Self-Insured Retention will not be reduced by Defense Expenses.

US$ 110,000,000 Each Occurrence (Watercraft Liability) (As respects all damages arising out
of any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of Pollutants covered under
this endorsement). This Self-Insured Retention will not be reduced by Defense Expenses.

The above Self-Insured Retention applies whether or not there is any available Scheduled
Underlying Insurance or Other Insurance. If there is Scheduled Underlying Insurance or
Other Insurance applicable to a Loss, amounts received through such Scheduled Underlying
Insurance or Other Insurance for payment of the Loss may be applied to reduce or exhaust
the above Self-Insured Retention if such policies were purchased by the Named Insured to
specifically apply as underlying insurance to this policy. However, in no event will amounts
received through such Scheduled Underlying Insurance or Other Insurance for the payment
of Defense Expenses reduce the above Self-Insured Retention.

For the purpose of this endorsement only, Section Ill. DEFENSE PROVISIONS Paragraphs A. and D.
are deleted in their entirety and Paragraph A. is replaced by the following:

We will have no duty to defend any Suit against the Insured until the above Self-Insured
Retention is exhausted by payment of Loss. We will, however, have the right, but not the duty,
to participate in the defense of any Suit and the investigation of any claim to which this
endorsement may apply. If we exercise this right, we will do so at our own expense.

Manuscript (9/16)
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For the purpose of this endorsement only, Section VII. DEFINITIONS is amended to include the
following additional definition:

Defense Expenses means a payment allocated to defend a specific Suit, including but not
limited to:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Attorneys' fees and all other investigation, loss adjustment and litigation expenses;
Premiums on bonds to release attachments;

Premiums on appeal bonds required by law to appeal any claim or Suit;

Court costs taxed against the Insured in any Suit;

Pre-judgment interest awarded against the Insured; and

Interest that accrues after entry of judgment.

All other terms, definitions, conditions, and exclusions of this policy remain unchanged.

Manuscript (9/16)

Authorized Representative or
Countersignature (in States
Where Applicable)
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